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Intended Use
For washing the sperm pellet recovered from a PureSperm density gradient, 
for use in the swim-up method and for extending semen, or sperm pellet for 
use in IUI.

Components
Sodium chloride		  Purified water
Potassium chloride 		  Glucose
Magnesium sulphate 		  Calcium lactate
Potassium dihydrogen phosphate	 Sodium pyruvate
Sodium bicarbonate		  EDTA
Human serum albumin (hSA)	 HEPES

Performance Characteristics	
pH 			   7.3-8.5
Osmolality (mOsm/kg H2O) 		  290-300 
Endotoxin levels		  <1.0 EU/mL
Sperm survival 18 hours after density gradient
separation 			   >70%
Bottles and stoppers are M.E.A. tested

Storage and Stability
Store unopened bottles at 2 to 30ºC and avoid temperatures above or below these values. 
Under these conditions PureSperm Wash has a shelf-life of 12 months. The expiry date is 
shown on both bottles and cartons. 
Open and close bottles under aseptic conditions. After opening, store at 2 to 8ºC when 
not in use. Shelf-life on the product label applies when the product is stored according to 
manufacturer’s recommendations.
No antibiotics, unstable additives or preservatives have been added by the manufacturer 
to PureSperm Wash.

Precautions and Warnings
• Use aseptic procedures at all times
• If available, use sealed buckets during centrifugation to avoid creation of aerosols
• PureSperm Wash does not represent any fire or combustion hazard. A safety data sheet 
is available from the distributor or manufacturerm(see www.nidacon.com)
• Do not use any PureSperm Wash which shows evidence of bacterial contamination 
• Do not use contents if tamper evident seal is broken or if stopper accidently comes in 
contact with unsterile surfaces
• Do not re-use PureSperm Wash from any procedure due to risk for cross contamination
• Federal Law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician
• Please check for regulatory compliance governing the use of ART products in your 
country
• No known indication of toxic, allergic sensitivity or any pathological effects
Standard measures to prevent infections resulting from the use of medicinal products 
prepared from human blood or plasma include selection of donors, screening of individual 
donations and plasma pools for specific markers of infection and the inclusion of effective 
manufacturing steps for the inactivation/removal of viruses. Despite this, when medicinal 
products prepared from human blood or plasma are administered, the possibility of 
transmitting infective agents cannot be totally excluded. This also applies to unknown or 
emerging viruses and other pathogens.
There are no reports of proven virus transmissions with albumin manufactured to European 
Pharmacopoeia specifications by established processes.
It is strongly recommended that every time PureSperm Wash is administered to a patient, 
the name and batch number of the product are recorded in order to maintain a link 
between the patient and the batch of the product.

Gradient procedure
Recommendations
Prepare two PureSperm gradients for each semen sample. This reduces the risk of 
overloading a single gradient, provides security when handling tubes or recovering sperm 
pellets and provides two tubes to balance the centrifuge rotor.

Reagents and Equipment
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90/ or PureSperm100 with PureSperm Buffer
• Bench top centrifuge with swing out rotor 
• Disposable sterile conical centrifuge tubes
• Sterile pipettes

Density gradient procedure
Bring all solutions to room temperature (17 - 27ºC )
1.Use a pipette with a sterile tip to add 2 mL of  PureSperm 80 to a conical centrifuge tube
2.Use a new sterile pipette tip to carefully layer 2 mL PureSperm 40 on top of the 
PureSperm 80
3.Carefully layer liquefied semen (up to 1,5 mL) onto the PureSperm gradient
4.Centrifuge at 300 x g for 20 minutes. Do not use the brake. Calculate the correct RPM 
for your centrifuge
5.Use a sterile Pasteur pipette to aspirate, in a circular movement from the surface,  
everything except the pellet and 4-6mm of PureSperm 80. If no pellet is seen after 
centrifugation, remove all fluid except the lowest 0,25 mL
6.Use a new sterile Pasteur pipette to aspirate the pellet (or the lowest 0,25 mL liquid). 
Transfer sperm pellet to new tube and resuspend pellet in 5mL PureSperm Wash 
7.Centrifuge at 500 x g for 10 minutes. Do not use the brake
8.Carefully aspirate PureSperm Wash supernatant leaving as little liquid as possible above 
pellet. If no pellet is seen, leave the bottom 0,25 mL fluid
9.Resuspend the sperm pellet in a suitable volume of culture medium to obtain the desired 
sperm concentration. 
The sperm sample is now ready for analysis or use

To achieve the correct g force:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Swim-up
Recommendations
Since PureSperm Wash does not contain any antibiotics, it is recommended to add antibio-
tics when used in preparations for ART (e.g., Penicillin, 100 U/mL).
Equilibrate PureSperm Wash at room temperature prior to use 

Reagents and Equipment
• PureSperm Wash
• Disposable sterile round bottomed centrifuge tubes 
• Disposable sterile conical centrifuge tubes
• Sterile pipettes 
• CO2 incubator 
• Bench top centrifuge with swing out rotor

Swim-up procedure
1. Use a pipette with a sterile tip to transfer 1mL of liquefied semen into a sterile round 
bottomed centrifuge tube. Avoid touching the inside walls of the tube. If too viscous, dilute 
with PureSperm Buffer before transfer
2. Use a new sterile pipette tip to carefully layer 1,5 mL PureSperm Wash over the semen
3. Without disturbing the layers, place the centrifuge tube and contents, at a 45º angle, into 
a 5-6% CO2 incubator at 37ºC for 60 minutes. Motile sperm will migrate into the medium
4. Carefully remove the uppermost 0,5 - 1,0 mL of medium containing motile sperm with 
a sterile pipette
5. Place the removed fluid in a sterile conical centrifuge tube
6. Centrifuge at 500 x g for 10 minutes. Do not use the brake. Calculate the correct RPM 
for your centrifuge
7. Aspirate PureSperm Wash supernatant carefully, leaving no more than 2 mm depth of 
liquid above pellet
8. Resuspend the sperm pellet in a suitable volume of PureSperm Wash to obtain the 
desired sperm concentration. 
The sperm sample is now ready for analysis or use

Symbol
1.Temperature limit		      5.Consult instructions for use
2.Use by - see label		      6.CE Mark
3.Sterilized using aseptic processing techniques	    7.Manufacturer
4.Batch code			       8. Intended Use

CS
Zamýšlené použití
Při promývání pelety spermatu získané z hustotního gradientu PureSperm, při použití v 
metodě vycestování (swim up) a pro prodlužovací roztok pro sperma nebo pelety spermatu 
k použití při nitroděložním oplodnění (intrauterinní inseminace – IUI).

Složky
Chlorid sodný			   Čištěná voda
Chlorid draselný		  Glukóza
Síran hořečnatý			  Laktát vápenatý
Dihydrogenfosforečnan draselný 	 Pyruvát sodný
Hydrogenuhličitan sodný		  EDTA
Lidský sérový albumin (hSA)		  HEPES

Výkonnostní charakteristiky
pH			   7,3–8,5
Osmolalita (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290–300
Hladiny endotoxinů		  < 1.0 EU/ml
Přežití spermií 18 hodin 
po separaci hustotním gradientem 	 > 70 %
Láhve a zátky mají test M.E.A. 

Skladování a stabilita
Neotevřené lahvičky skladujte při teplotě 2 až 30 °C a zabraňte skladování nad nebo 
pod těmito hodnotami teplot. Za těchto podmínek má promývací roztok PureSperm 
Wash skladovatelnost 12 měsíců. Datum exspirace je uvedeno jak na lahvičkách, tak na 
krabičkách.
Lahvičky otvírejte a zavírejte za aseptických podmínek. Po otevření, když se lahvička 
nepoužívá, skladujte při 2–8 °C. Skladovatelnost uvedená na štítku se použije, pokud je 
výrobek skladován v souladu s doporučeními výrobce.
Výrobce k PureSperm Wash nepřidal žádná antibiotika, nestabilní přísady ani konzervační 
látky.

Bezpečnostní opatření a varování
• Za všech okolností používejte aseptické postupy
• Pokud je k dispozici, používejte během odstřeďování uzavřené adaptéry, aby se zabrá-
nilo vzniku aerosolů
• PureSperm Wash nepředstavuje žádné nebezpečí požáru nebo vznícení. Bezpečnostní 
list materiálu je k dispozici u dodavatele nebo výrobce (viz www.nidacon.com)
• Nepoužívejte žádný PureSperm Wash, který vykazuje známky bakteriální kontaminace
• Nepoužívejte obsah, je-li poškozeno těsnění proti neoprávněné manipulaci nebo přijde-li 
zátka náhodou do styku s nesterilním povrchem
• Nepoužívejte PureSperm Wash opakovaně po žádném postupu z důvodu nebezpečí 
křížové kontaminace
• Federální zákon (USA) omezuje, aby byl tento prostředek prodáván lékaři nebo objed-
náván lékařem
• Zkontrolujte dodržování právních předpisů, které upravují používání výrobků ART ve 
vaší zemi
• Žádná známá známka toxické, alergické citlivosti nebo jakýchkoli patologických účinků
Standardní opatření k prevenci infekcí vznikajících při používání léčivých přípravků 
připravených z lidské krve nebo plazmy zahrnují výběr dárců, screening jednotlivých darů 
a poolů plazmy na specifické markery infekce a zahrnutí účinných kroků při výrobě pro 
inaktivaci/odstranění virů. Přesto nelze při podávání léčivých přípravků připravených z 
lidské krve nebo plazmy zcela vyloučit možnost přenosu infekčních agens. To platí také pro 
neznámé viry a další patogeny nebo ty, jenž se objeví.
Nejsou žádná hlášení o prokázaných přenosech virů s albuminem, který byl vyroben 
zavedenými postupy podle specifikací EvroPureSpermkého lékopisu.
Důrazně se doporučuje, aby se při každém podání PureSperm Wash pacientovi zazna-
menal název produktu a číslo šarže, aby se zachovalo propojení mezi pacientem a šarží 
produktu.

Gradientový postup
Doporučení
Pro každý vzorek spermatu připravte dva gradienty PureSperm. Tím se snižuje riziko 
přetížení jednotlivého gradientu, zajišťuje se bezpečnost při manipulaci se zkumavkami 
nebo při obnovení pelety spermatu a poskytují se dvě zkumavky na vyvážení rotoru 
odstředivky.

Reakční činidla a vybavení
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 nebo PureSperm100 s pufrem PureSperm
• Stolní odstředivka s výkyvným rotorem
• Jednorázové sterilní kónické centrifugační zkumavky
• Sterilní pipety

Postup s hustotním gradientem
Přiveďte všechny roztoky na pokojovou teplotu (17 - 27ºC )
1. Pipetou se sterilní špičkou přidejte 2 ml roztoku PureSperm 80 do kónické centrifugační 
zkumavky
2. Novou sterilní špičkou pipety pečlivě naneste vrstvu 2 mL PureSperm 40 nahoru na 
PureSperm 80
3. Opatrně naneste vrstvu zkapalněného spermatu (až 1,5 mL) na gradient PureSperm
4. Odstřeďujte při 300 g po dobu 20 minut. Nepoužívejte brzdu. Vypočítejte správné otáčky 
za minutu (RPM) pro svou odstředivku
5. Novou sterilní Pasteurovou pipetou odsajte krouživým pohybem z povrchu vše kromě 
pelety a 4–6 mm PureSperm 80. Není-li po odstředění vidět žádná peleta, odsajte 
veškerou tekutinu kromě nejnižšího 0,25 mL
6. Novou sterilní Pasteurovou pipetou odsajte peletu (nebo nejnižší 0,25 mL kapaliny). 
Přeneste peletu spermatu do nové zkumavky a resuspendujte ji v 5 ml PureSperm Wash
7. Odstřeďujte při 500 g po dobu 10 minut. Nepoužívejte brzdu
8. Opatrně nasajte supernatant PureSperm Wash a pokud možno ponechejte trochu 
tekutiny nad peletou. Nevidíte-li žádnou peletu, nechte na dně 0,25 mL tekutiny
9. Požadovanou koncentraci spermatu získejte resuspendováním pelety spermatu ve 
vhodném objemu kultivačního média. 
Vzorek spermatu je nyní připraven k analýze nebo použití 

Jak dosáhnout správné síly g:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Postup vycestování
Doporučení
Protože PureSperm Wash neobsahuje žádná antibiotika, doporučuje se je přidat, když se 
používá při přípravě k asistované reprodukci (ART) (např. 100 U/ml penicilinu).
Před použitím vytemperujte PureSperm Wash při pokojové teplotě

Reakční činidla a vybavení
• PureSperm Wash
• Jednorázové sterilní centrifugační zkumavky s kulatým dnem
• Jednorázové sterilní kónické centrifugační zkumavky
• Sterilní pipety
• CO2 inkubátor
• Stolní odstředivka s výkyvným rotorem 

Postup vycestování
1. Pipetou se sterilní špičkou přeneste 1 ml zkapalněného spermatu do sterilní 
centrifugační zkumavky s kulatým dnem.
Vyvarujte se dotyku vnitřních stěn zkumavky.
Pokud je příliš viskózní, nařeďte jej před přenosem roztokem PureSperm Buffer
2. Novou sterilní špičkou pipety převrstvěte sperma vrstvou 1,5 mL PureSperm Wash
3. Do 5–6% CO2 inkubátoru nastaveného na 37 °C umístěte centrifugační zkumavku a 
obsah pod úhlem 45° na dobu 60 minut, aniž se naruší vrstvy. Pohyblivé spermie migrují 
do média
4. Sterilní pipetou opatrně odsajte nejsvrchnější 0,5–1.0 ml média, které obsahuje 
pohyblivé spermie
5. Odsátou kapalinu dejte do sterilní kónické centrifugační zkumavky
6. Odstřeďujte při 500 g po dobu 10 minut. Nepoužívejte brzdu. Vypočítejte správné otáčky 
za minutu (RPM) pro svou odstředivku
7. Opatrně nasejte supernatant PureSperm Wash, přičemž nad peletou zůstane nanejvýš 
2 mm vysoká vrstva kapaliny
8. Požadovanou koncentraci spermatu získejte resuspendováním pelety spermatu ve 
vhodném objemu PureSperm Wash. 
Vzorek spermatu je nyní připraven k analýze nebo použití

Symbol
1. Teplotní limit			           5. Přečtěte si návod k použití
2. Použijte do – viz štítek		          6. Označení CE
3. Sterilizováno technikami aseptického zpracování    7. Výrobce
4. Kód šarže			           8. Zamýšlené použití

DA
Tilsigtet anvendelse
Til vask af sædtabletten, der er udvundet fra en PureSperm-densitetsgraditent, til 
anvendelse ved oPureSpermvømningsmetoden og til forlængelse af sæd eller sædtablet 
til brug ved IUI.

Komponenter
Natriumchlorid			   Demineraliseret vand
Kaliumchlorid			   Glukose
Magnesiumsulfat		  Calciumlaktat
Kaliumdihydrogenfosfat 		  Natriumpyruvat
Natriumbicarbonat		  EDTA
Humant serumalbumin (hSA)		  HEPES

Funktionsegenskaber
pH			   7,3-8,5
Osmolalitet (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290-300
Endotoksinniveauer		  <1.0 EU/ml
Sædcellers overlevelse 18 timer 
efter densitetsgradientseparation 	 >70 %
Flasker og propper er M.E.A.-testet 

Opbevaring og stabilitet

Opbevar uåbnede flasker ved 2 til 30 °C, og undgå temperaturer over eller under disse 
værdier. Under disse forhold har PureSperm Wash en holdbarhed på 12 måneder. 
Udløbsdatoen er vist på både flasker og æsker.
Åbn og luk flasker under aseptiske forhold. Efter åbning skal de opbevares ved 2 til 8 °C, 
når de ikke anvendes. Holdbarheden på produktetiketten gælder, når produktet opbevares 
i henhold til producentens anbefalinger.
Ingen antibiotika, ustabile tilsætningsstoffer eller konserveringsmidler er blevet føjet til 
PureSperm Wash.

Forholdsregler og advarsler
• Benyt altid aseptiske fremgangsmåder.
• Hvis det er muligt, skal du anvende forseglede spande under centrifugering for at undgå 
dannelse af aerosoler.
• PureSperm Wash udgør ikke nogen form for brand- eller afbrændingsfare. Et materiale-
sikkerhedsdatablad kan fås via forhandleren eller producenten (se www.nidacon.com).
• Anvend ikke PureSperm Wash, som viser tegn på bakteriel kontaminering.
• Anvend ikke indholdet, hvis den beskyttende forsegling er brudt, eller hvis proppen ved 
en fejl kommer i kontakt med usterile overflader.
• Genbrug ikke PureSperm Wash fra nogen procedure på grund af risikoen for krydskon-
taminering.
• Ifølge amerikansk lov (USA) må denne anordning kun sælges af eller efter ordination af 
en læge.
• Kontrollér for overholdelse af lovgivningen vedrørende brugen af ART-produkter i dit land.
• Ingen kendte indikationer for toksisk, allergisk følsomhed eller nogen patologiske 
virkninger
Standardmetoder til forebyggelse af infektioner, som skyldes brug af lægemidler fremstillet 
af humant blod eller plasma, inkluderer udvælgelse af donorer, screening af individuelle 
donationer og plasmapools for specifikke markører for infektion og inklusion af effektive 
fremstillingstrin til inaktivering/fjernelse af vira. På trods af dette kan muligheden for at 
overføre smitstoffer ikke udelukkes, når lægemidler fremstilles af humant blod eller plas-
ma. Dette gælder også ukendte eller nye vira og andre patogener.
Der findes inden rapporter om beviste virusoverførsler med albumin fremstillet i henhold til 
europæiske farmakopéspecifikationer efter fastlagte processer.
Hver gang PureSperm Wash gives til en patient, anbefales det kraftigt, at produktets 
navn og batchnummer registreres for at bevare en forbindelse mellem patienten og 
produktbatchen.

Gradientprocedure
Anbefalinger
Klargør to PureSperm-gradienter for hver sædprøve. Dette reducerer risikoen for over-
belastning af en enkelt gradient, giver sikkerhed ved håndtering af rør eller udvinding af 
sædtabletter, og giver to rør for at afbalancere centrifugerotoren.

Reagenser og udstyr
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 eller PureSperm100 med PureSperm Buffer
• Bordcentrifuge med udsvingsrotor
• Sterile koniske centrifugerør til engangsbrug
• Sterile pipetter

Densitetsgradientprocedure
Bring alle opløsninger til stuetemperatur (17 - 27ºC )
1. Brug en pipette med en steril spids til at føje 2 ml PureSperm 80 til et konisk centrifu-
gerør.
2. Brug en ny steril pipettespids til omhyggeligt at lægge 2 ml PureSperm 40 i et lag oven 
på PureSperm 80.
3. Læg forsigtigt et lag flydende sæd (op til 1,5 mL) oven på PureSperm-gradienten.
4. Centrifuger ved 300 x g i 20 minutter. Brug ikke bremsen. Beregn de korrekte omdr./min. 
for din centrifuge.
5. Brug en steril pasteur-pipette til i en cirkulær bevægelse fra overfladen at aspirere 
alt undtagen tabletten og 4-6 mm af PureSperm 80 Hvis der ikke ses nogen tablet efter 
centrifugeringen, skal du fjerne al væske undtagen de nederste 0,25 mL.
6. Brug en ny steril pasteur-pipette til at aspirere tabletten (eller de nederste 0,25 mL 
væske). Overfør sædtabletten til et nyt rør, og resuspender tabletten i 5 ml PureSperm 
Wash.
7. Centrifuger ved 500 x g i 10 minutter. Brug ikke bremsen.
8. Aspirer forsigtigt PureSperm Wash-supernatant, så der efterlades så lidt væske som 
muligt over tabletten. Hvis der ikke ses nogen tablet, skal du efterlade de nederste 0,25 
mL væske.
9. Resuspender sædtabletten i et passende volumen dyrkningsmedium for at opnå den 
ønskede sædkoncentration. 
Sædprøven er nu klar til analyse eller anvendelse.

Sådan opnås den korrekte g-kraft:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

OPureSpermvømningsprocedure
Anbefalinger
Eftersom PureSperm Wash ikke indeholder nogen antibiotika, anbefales det at tilføje 
antibiotika, når den anvendes i præparater til ART (f.eks. Penicillin, 100 U/ml).
Bring PureSperm Wash i ligevægt ved stuetemperatur inden anvendelse.

Reagenser og udstyr
• PureSperm Wash
• Sterile centrifugerør med rund bund til engangsbrug
• Sterile koniske centrifugerør til engangsbrug
• Sterile pipetter
• CO2-inkubator
• Bordcentrifuge med udsvingsrotor 

OPureSpermvømningsprocedure
1. Brug en pipette med steril spids til at overføre 1 ml flydende sæd til et sterilt 
centrifugerør med rund bund.
Undgå at røre ved rørets indvendige vægge.
Hvis sæden er for tyktflydende, skal den fortyndes med PureSperm Buffer inden 
overførsel.
2. Brug en ny steril pipettespids til omhyggeligt at lægge 1,5 mL PureSperm Wash i et lag 
oven på sæden.
3. Anbring centrifugerøret og dets indhold i en vinkel på 45° i en 5-6 % CO2-inkubator ved 
37 °C i 60 minutter uden at forstyrre lagene. Motile sædceller vil migrere i mediet.
4. Fjern forsigtigt de øverste 0.5-1.0 ml medium med motile sædceller med en steril 
pipette.
5. Anbring den fjernede væske i et sterilt konisk centrifugerør.
6. Centrifuger ved 500 x g i 10 minutter. Brug ikke bremsen. Beregn de korrekte omdr./min. 
for din centrifuge.
7. Aspirer PureSperm Wash-supernatant forsigtigt, og efterlad højst 2 mm væske over 
tabletten.
8. Resuspender sædtabletten i et passende volumen PureSperm Wash for at opnå den 
ønskede sædkoncentration. 
Sædprøven er nu klar til analyse eller anvendelse.

Symbol
1. Temperaturgrænse		              5. Se brugsanvisningen
2. Anvendes inden – se etiketten	             6. CE-mærke                 
3. Steriliseret ved brug af aseptisk behandlingsteknik     7. Producent
4. Batchkode			               8. Tilsigtet anvendelse

DE
Verwendungszweck
Zum Waschen des Spermienpellets aus einem PureSperm-Dichtegradienten 
zur Verwendung in der Swim-up-Methode und zur Streckung des Spermas, oder 
Spermienpellet zur Verwendung in der IUI.

Komponenten
Natriumchlorid			   Gereinigtes Wasser
Kaliumchlorid			   Glucose
Magnesiumsulfat		  Calciumlactat
Kaliumdihydrogenphosphat 		  Natriumpyruvat
Natriumbikarbonat		  EDTA
Humanes Serumalbumin (hSA)		  HEPES

Leistungsmerkmale
pH-Wert			   7,3-8,5
Osmolalität (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290-300
Endotoxin-Spiegel		  <1.0 EU/ml
Überlebensdauer der Spermien 18 Stunden 
nach der Dichtegradiententrennung 	 >70 %
Flaschen und Stopfen sind M.E.A.-geprüft 

Lagerung und Stabilität
Ungeöffnete Flaschen bei 2 °C bis 30 °C lagern und Temperaturen über oder unter 
diesen Werten vermeiden. Unter diesen Bedingungen hat das PureSperm Wash eine 
Haltbarkeitsdauer von 12 Monaten. Das Verfalldatum ist sowohl auf den Flaschen als auch 
auf den Kartons angegeben.
Flaschen unter aseptischen Bedingungen öffnen und schließen. Nach erstmaligem 
Öffnen bei 2 °C bis 8 °C lagern, wenn das Produkt nicht verwendet wird. Die auf dem 
Produktetikett angegebene Haltbarkeitsdauer gilt, wenn das Produkt gemäß den 
Empfehlungen des Herstellers gelagert wird.
Es wurden vom Hersteller keine Antibiotika, instabilen Zusatzstoffe oder 
Konservierungsmittel zum PureSperm Wash zugesetzt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnhinweise
• Wenden Sie stets aseptische Verfahren an
• Verwenden Sie während der Zentrifugation ggf. versiegelte Behälter, um die Bildung von 
Aerosolen zu vermeiden
• PureSperm Wash stellt keine Brand- oder Verbrennungsgefahr dar. Ein 
Materialsicherheitsdatenblatt ist beim Händler oder Hersteller erhältlich (siehe www.
nidacon.com).
• Verwenden Sie keine PureSperm Wash-Lösung, die Anzeichen einer bakteriellen 
Kontamination aufweist
• Verwenden Sie den Inhalt nicht, wenn das Originalitätssiegel gebrochen wurde oder der 
Stopfen versehentlich mit unsterilen Oberflächen in Berührung kommt
• Verwenden Sie PureSperm Wash-Lösung bei keinem Verfahren erneut, da das Risiko 
einer Kreuzkontamination besteht
• Das Bundesgesetz (USA) beschränkt dieses Produkt auf den Verkauf durch oder auf 
Anweisung eines Arztes.
• Bitte prüfen Sie, ob die Verwendung von ART-Produkten in Ihrem Land den gesetzlichen 
Bestimmungen entspricht.
• Keine bekannten Hinweise auf toxische, allergische Empfindlichkeit oder pathologische 
Wirkungen
Zu den Standardmaßnahmen zur Vorbeugung von Infektionen durch die Verwendung von 
Medizinprodukten, die aus menschlichem Blut oder Plasma hergestellt werden, gehören 
die Auswahl von Spendern, die Untersuchung von einzelnen Spenden und Plasmapools 
auf spezifische Infektionsmarker und die Einbeziehung effektiver Herstellungsschritte für 
die Inaktivierung/Beseitigung von Viren. Abgesehen davon kann bei der Verabreichung von 
Medizinprodukten aus menschlichem Blut oder Plasma die Möglichkeit der Übertragung 
von Infektionserregern nicht komplett ausgeschlossen werden. Dies gilt auch für 
unbekannte oder neu auftretende Viren oder andere Pathogene.
Es liegen keine Berichte über nachgewiesene Virusübertragungen mit Albumin vor, 
das nach den Spezifikationen des Europäischen Arzneibuchs mit etablierten Verfahren 
hergestellt wurde.
Es wird dringend empfohlen, dass bei jeder Verabreichung von PureSperm Wash 
an einen Patienten der Name und die Chargennummer des Produkts aufgezeichnet 
werden, um eine Verbindung zwischen dem Patienten und der Charge des Produkts 
aufrechtzuerhalten.

Gradientenverfahren
Empfehlungen
Bereiten Sie zwei PureSperm-Gradienten für jede Samenprobe vor. Dies reduziert das 
Risiko der Überlastung eines einzelnen Gradienten, bietet Sicherheit bei der Handhabung 
von Röhrchen oder der Gewinnung von Spermienpellets und stellt zwei Röhrchen bereit, 
um den Zentrifugenrotor auszubalancieren.

Reagenzien und Ausrüstung
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 oder PureSperm100 mit PureSperm Buffer
• Tischzentrifuge mit Ausschwingrotor
• Sterile konische Einweg-Zentrifugenröhrchen
• Sterile Pipetten

Dichtegradientenverfahren
Bringen Sie alle Lösungen auf Raumtemperatur (17 - 27ºC )
1. Verwenden Sie eine Pipette mit einer sterilen Spitze, um 2 ml PureSperm 80 in ein 
konisches Zentrifugenröhrchen zu geben.
2. Verwenden Sie eine neue sterile Pipettenspitze, um vorsichtig 2 ml PureSperm 40 auf 
das PureSperm 80 zu schichten
3. Schichten Sie verflüssigtes Sperma (bis zu 1,5 mL) vorsichtig auf den PureSperm-
Gradienten.
4. Zentrifugieren Sie 20 Minuten lang bei 300 x g. Nicht die Bremse verwenden. 
Berechnen Sie die richtige Drehzahl für Ihre Zentrifuge
5. Verwenden Sie eine sterile Pasteur-Pipette, um in einer kreisförmigen Bewegung von 
der Oberfläche alles außer dem Pellet und 4-6 mm PureSperm 80 abzusaugen. Wenn 
nach der Zentrifugation kein Pellet zu sehen ist, entfernen Sie die gesamte Flüssigkeit mit 
Ausnahme der untersten 0,25 mL.
6. Verwenden Sie eine neue sterile Pasteur-Pipette, um das Pellet (oder die untersten 
0,25 mL Flüssigkeit) abzusaugen. Geben Sie das Spermienpellet in neues Röhrchen und 
suspendieren Sie das Pellet erneut in 5 ml PureSperm Wash.
7. Zentrifugieren Sie 10 Minuten lang bei 500 x g. Nicht die Bremse verwenden
8. Saugen Sie vorsichtig die überstehende PureSperm Wash-Lösung ab und lassen Sie 
so wenig Flüssigkeit wie möglich über dem Pellet zurück. Wenn kein Pellet zu sehen ist, 
lassen Sie die unteren 0,25 mL Flüssigkeit im Röhrchen.
9. Suspendieren Sie das Spermienpellet erneut in einem geeigneten Volumen des 
Kulturmediums, um die gewünschte Spermienkonzentration zu erhalten. 
Die Samenprobe ist nun zur Analyse bereit

So erhalten Sie die richtige G-Kraft:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Swim-up-Verfahren
Empfehlungen
Da PureSperm Wash keine Antibiotika enthält, wird empfohlen, bei der Verwendung in 
Präparaten für ART Antibiotika hinzuzufügen (z. B. Penicillin, 100 U/ml).
Gleichen Sie das PureSperm Wash vor der Verwendung an die Raumtemperatur an

Reagenzien und Ausrüstung
• PureSperm Wash
• Sterile Einweg-Zentrifugenröhrchen mit rundem Boden
• Sterile konische Einweg-Zentrifugenröhrchen
• Sterile Pipetten
• CO2-Inkubator
• Tischzentrifuge mit Ausschwingrotor 

Swim-up-Verfahren
1. Verwenden Sie eine Pipette mit einer sterilen Spitze, um 1 ml verflüssigtes Sperma in 
ein steriles Zentrifugenröhrchen mit rundem Boden zu geben.
Vermeiden Sie es, die Innenwände des Röhrchens zu berühren.
Wenn es zu dickflüssig ist, verflüssigen Sie es vor der Übertragung mit PureSperm Buffer
2. Verwenden Sie eine neue sterile Pipettenspitze, um vorsichtig 1,5 mL PureSperm Wash 
über das Sperma zu schichten
3. Platzieren Sie das Zentrifugenröhrchen und den Inhalt in einem 45°-Winkel in einem 
5-6%igen CO2-Inkubator 60 Minuten lang bei 37 °C, ohne die Schichten zu stören. 
Bewegliches Sperma wandert in das Medium
4. Entfernen Sie vorsichtig die obersten 0,5 - 1,0 mL Medium mit beweglichem Sperma mit 
einer sterilen Pipette
5. Geben Sie die entfernte Flüssigkeit in ein steriles konisches Zentrifugenröhrchen
6. Zentrifugieren Sie 10 Minuten lang bei 500 x g. Nicht die Bremse verwenden. Berechnen 
Sie die richtige Drehzahl für Ihre Zentrifuge
7. Saugen Sie den Überstand der PureSperm Wash-Lösung vorsichtig ab und lassen Sie 
dabei nicht mehr als 2 mm Flüssigkeit über dem Pellet
8. Suspendieren Sie das Spermienpellet erneut in einem geeigneten Volumen der 
PureSperm Wash-Lösung, um die gewünschte Spermienkonzentration zu erhalten. 
Die Spermienprobe ist nun bereit zur Analyse oder Verwendung.

Symbol
1.Temperaturgrenze		  5.Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
2.Verfalldatum - siehe Etikett		  6.CE-Kennzeichnung
3.Sterilisiert mit aseptischen 		  7.Hersteller
verarbeitungstechniken		  8. Verwendungszweck	
4.Chargencode	
		
EL
Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
Για έκπλυση του ιζήματος σπερματοζωαρίων που ανακτάται από βαθμίδωση πυκνότητας 
με PureSperm, για χρήση στη μέθοδο swim-up (ανάδυσης) και για αραίωση σπέρματος ή 
ιζήματος σπερματοζωαρίων για χρήση σε IUI (ενδομήτρια σπερματέγχυση).

Συστατικά
Χλωριούχο νάτριο		  Καθαρό νερό
Χλωριούχο κάλιο		  Γλυκόζη
Θειικό μαγνήσιο			  Γαλακτικό ασβέστιο
Δισόξινο φωσφορικό κάλιο 		  Πυροσταφυλικό νάτριο
Διττανθρακικό νάτριο		  EDTA
Λευκωματίνη από ορό ανθρώπου (hSA)	 HEPES

Χαρακτηριστικά απόδοσης
pH			   7,3-8,5
Ωσμωτικότητα (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290-300
Επίπεδα ενδοτοξίνης		  <1.0 EU/mL
Επιβίωση σπερματοζωαρίων 18 ώρες 
μετά τον διαχωρισμό βαθμίδωσης πυκνότητας 	 >70%
Οι φιάλες και τα πώματα έχουν δοκιμαστεί με δοκιμασία εμβρύων ποντικού 

Φύλαξη και Σταθερότητα
Φυλάξτε τις μη ανοιγμένες φιάλες στους 2 έως 30°C και αποφύγετε θερμοκρασίες 
ανώτερες ή κατώτερες των τιμών αυτών. Σε αυτές τις συνθήκες το PureSperm Wash έχει 

διάρκεια ζωής 12 μηνών. Η ημερομηνία λήξης εμφανίζεται και στις φιάλες και στα κουτιά.
Ανοίγετε και κλείνετε τις φιάλες υπό άσηπτες συνθήκες. Μετά το άνοιγμα, φυλάσσεται 
στους 2 έως 8°C όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται. Η διάρκεια ζωής στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος 
ισχύει όταν το προϊόν φυλάσσεται σύμφωνα με τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή.
Δεν έχουν προστεθεί από τον κατασκευαστή αντιβιοτικά, ασταθή πρόσθετα ή συντηρητικά 
στο PureSperm Wash.

Προφυλάξεις και Προειδοποιήσεις
• Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα άσηπτες διαδικασίες
• Εάν είναι διαθέσιμοι, χρησιμοποιείστε σφραγισμένους κάδους κατά τη φυγοκέντριση για 
την αποφυγή σχηματισμού αερολυμάτων
• Το PureSperm Wash δεν παρουσιάζει οποιονδήποτε κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή ανάφλεξης. 
Το δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας υλικού είναι διαθέσιμο από τον αντιπρόσωπο ή τον 
κατασκευαστή (βλ. www.nidacon.com)
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το PureSperm Wash σε περίπτωση που εμφανίζει ενδείξεις 
βακτηριακής επιμόλυνσης
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το περιεχόμενο εάν υπάρχουν ενδείξεις ραγίσματος του σφραγίσματος 
της φιάλης ή εάν το πώμα έρθει κατά λάθος σε επαφή με μη στείρες επιφάνειες
• Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το PureSperm Wash μετά από οποιαδήποτε διαδικασία λόγω 
κινδύνου διασταυρούμενης επιμόλυνσης
• Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (ΗΠΑ) περιορίζει την πώληση αυτού του προϊόντος από 
ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.
• Ελέγξετε την κανονιστική συμμόρφωση που διέπει τη χρήση των προϊόντων τεχνολογίας 
υποβοηθούμενης αναπαραγωγής στη χώρα σας
• Δεν υπάρχει γνωστή ένδειξη τοξικής, αλλεργικής ευαισθησίας ή παθολογικών επιδράσεων
• Δεν υπάρχει γνωστή ένδειξη τοξικής, αλλεργικής ευαισθησίας ή παθολογικών επιδράσεων
Τα συνήθη μέτρα πρόληψης λοιμώξεων που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση φαρμακευτικών 
προϊόντων που παρασκευάζονται από αίμα ή πλάσμα ανθρώπου περιλαμβάνουν επιλογή 
δοτών, έλεγχο μεμονωμένων δωρεών και αποθεμάτων πλάσματος για συγκεκριμένους 
δείκτες λοίμωξης και ενσωμάτωση αποτελεσματικών βημάτων παρασκευής για την 
απενεργοποίηση/απομάκρυση ιών. Παρά τα παραπάνω, όταν χορηγούνται φαρμακευτικά 
προϊόντα που παρασκευάζονται από αίμα ή πλάσμα ανθρώπου, το ενδεχόμενο μετάδοσης 
λοιμογόνων παραγόντων δεν μπορεί να αποκλειστεί πλήρως. Αυτό ισχύει για άγνωστους ή 
νεοεμφανιζόμενους ιούς και άλλα παθογόνα.
Δεν υπάρχουν αναφορές αποδεδειγμένων μεταδόσεων ιών με λευκωματίνη που 
παρασκευάζεται σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές της Ευρωπαϊκής Φαρμακοποιίας με 
καθιερωμένες διαδικασίες.
Συνιστάται ιδιαίτερα κάθε φορά που χορηγείται το PureSperm Wash σε κάποιον ασθενή, να 
καταγράφονται το όνομα και ο αριθμός παρτίδας του προϊόντος προκειμένου να διατηρηθεί 
μια σύνδεση μεταξύ του ασθενούς και της παρτίδας του προϊόντος.

Διαδικασία βαθμίδωσης
Συστάσεις
Προετοιμάστε δύο βαθμιδώσεις του PureSperm για κάθε δείγμα σπέρματος. Αυτό μειώνει 
τον κίνδυνο υπερφόρτωσης της μίας βαθμίδωσης, παρέχει ασφάλεια κατά τον χειρισμό 
σωλήνων ή την ανάκτηση ιζημάτων σπερματοζωαρίων και παρέχει δύο σωληνάρια για την 
εξισορρόπηση της κεφαλής της φυγοκέντρου.

Αντιδραστήρια και Εξοπλισμός
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 ή PureSperm100 με PureSperm Buffer
• Επιτραπέζια φυγόκεντρος με αρθρωτή (swing out) κεφαλή
• Στείροι σωλήνες φυγοκέντρησης μίας χρήσης
• Στείρες πιπέτες

Διαδικασία βαθμίδωσης πυκνότητας
Φροντίστε ώστε τα διαλύματα να βρίσκονται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου(17 - 27ºC )
1. Χρησιμοποιήστε μια πιπέτα με στείρο ρύγχος για να προσθέσετε 2 mL PureSperm 80 σε 
έναν κωνικό σωλήνα φυγοκέντρησης
2. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα νέο στείρο ρύγχος πιπέτας για να εισάγετε προσεκτικά ένα στρώμα 
από 2 mL PureSperm 40 πάνω από το PureSperm 80
3. Εισαγάγετε προσεκτικά ένα στρώμα ρευστοποιημένου σπέρματος (έως 1,5 ml) στη 
βαθμίδωση του PureSperm
4. Φυγοκεντρήστε στα 300 x g για 20 λεπτά. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το φρένο. Υπολογίστε τη 
σωστή τιμή RPM για τη φυγόκεντρό σας
5. Χρησιμοποιήστε μια στείρα πιπέτα Pasteur για να αναρροφήσετε, με κυκλική κίνηση 
από την επιφάνεια, όλο το υγρό εκτός από το ίζημα και 4-6 mm PureSperm 80. Εάν 
δεν παρατηρηθεί ίζημα μετά τη φυγοκέντρηση, αφαιρέστε όλο το υγρό εκτός από το 
χαμηλότερο 0,25 mL
6. Χρησιμοποιήστε μια νέα στείρα πιπέτα Pasteur για να αναρροφήσετε το ίζημα (ή το 
χαμηλότερο υγρό 0,25 mL). Μεταφέρετε το ίζημα σπερματοζωαρίων σε ένα νέο σωλήνα και 
επαναδιαλύστε το ίζημα σε 5 mL PureSperm Wash
7. Φυγοκεντρήστε στα 500 x g για 10 λεπτά. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το φρένο
8. Αναρροφήστε προσεκτικά το υπερκείμενο του PureSperm Wash αφήνοντας όσο το 
δυνατόν λιγότερο υγρό πάνω από το ίζημα. Εάν δεν παρατηρηθεί ίζημα, αφήστε το 
χαμηλότερο 0,25 mL υγρού
9. Επαναιωρήστε το ίζημα σπερματοζωαρίων σε κατάλληλο όγκο μέσου καλλιέργειας για 
να ληφθεί η επιθυμητή συγκέντρωση σπερματοζωαρίων. 
Το δείγμα σπερματοζωαρίων είναι πλέον έτοιμο για ανάλυση ή χρήση 

Για να επιτευχθεί η σωστή δύναμη g:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Διαδικασία swim-up (ανάδυσης)
Συστάσεις
Καθώς το PureSperm Wash δεν περιέχει αντιβιοτικά, συνιστάται η προσθήκη 
αντιβιοτικών όταν χρησιμοποιείται σε παρασκευάσματα για τεχνολογίες υποβοηθούμενης 
αναπαραγωγής (π.χ., πενικιλλίνη, 100 U/mL).
Εξισορροπήστε το PureSperm Wash σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου πριν από τη χρήση

Αντιδραστήρια και Εξοπλισμός
• PureSperm Wash
• Στείροι σωλήνες φυγοκέντρησης στρογγυλού πυθμένα μίας χρήσης
• Στείροι σωλήνες φυγοκέντρησης μίας χρήσης
• Στείρες πιπέτες
• Επωαστικός κλίβανος CO2
• Επιτραπέζια φυγόκεντρος με αρθρωτή (swing out) κεφαλή 

Διαδικασία swim-up (ανάδυσης)
1. Χρησιμοποιήστε μια πιπέτα με στείρο ρύγχος για να μεταφέρετε 1 mL υγροποιημένου 
σπέρματος σε έναν στείρο σωλήνα φυγοκέντρησης με στρογγυλό πυθμένα.
Αποφύγετε την επαφή με τα εσωτερικά τοιχώματα του σωλήνα.
Εάν είναι υπερβολικά παχύρρευστο, αραιώστε με PureSperm Buffer πριν από τη μεταφορά
2. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα νέο στείρο ρύγχος πιπέτας για να εισαγάγετε προσεκτικά ένα 
στρώμα από 1,5 mL PureSperm Wash πάνω από το σπέρμα
3. Χωρίς να διαταραχθεί η διαστρωμάτωση, τοποθετήστε τον σωλήνα φυγοκέντρησης και 
το περιεχόμενο, υπό γωνία 45°, σε επωαστικό κλίβανο με 5-6% CO2 στους 37°C για 60 
λεπτά. Τα κινητικά σπερματοζωάρια θα μεταναστεύσουν μέσα στο μέσο
4. Αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά το ανώτερο 0,5 - 1,0 mL του μέσου που περιέχει κινητικά 
σπερματοζωάρια με μια στείρα πιπέτα
5. Τοποθετήστε το υγρό που αφαιρέθηκε σε έναν στείρο κωνικό σωλήνα φυγοκέντρησης
6. Φυγοκεντρήστε στα 500 x g για 10 λεπτά. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το φρένο. Υπολογίστε τη 
σωστή τιμή RPM για τη φυγόκεντρό σας
7. Αναρροφήστε το υπερκείμενο με PureSperm Wash προσεκτικά, αφήνοντας βάθος υγρού 
έως 2 mm πάνω από το ίζημα
8. Επαναιωρήστε το ίζημα σπερματοζωαρίων σε κατάλληλο όγκο PureSperm Wash για να 
ληφθεί η επιθυμητή συγκέντρωση σπερματοζωαρίων. 
Το δείγμα σπερματοζωαρίων είναι τώρα έτοιμο για ανάλυση ή χρήση 

Σύμβολο
1.Όριο θερμοκρασίας	                      5. Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
2.Ημερομηνία λήξης - βλ. ετικέτα                     6. Σήμανση CE
3..Αποστειρώθηκε με χρήση ασηπτικών          7. Κατασκευαστής
τεχνικών επεξεργασίας 	                      8. Προβλεπόμενη χρήση	                      
4.Κωδικός παρτίδας	                      		

ES
Uso previsto
Para lavar el sedimento de esperma recuperado de un gradiente de densidad de 
PureSperm, para su uso en el método de swim-up y para extender el semen o el 
sedimento de esperma para su uso en la IIU.

Componentes
Cloruro de sodio		  Agua purificada
Cloruro de potasio		  Glucosa
Sulfato de magnesio		  Lactato de calcio
Dihidrogenofosfato de potasio 		  Piruvato de sodio
Bicarbonato de sodio		  EDTA
Albúmina sérica humana (ASh)		  HEPES

Características de rendimiento
pH			   7,3-8,5
Osmolalidad (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290-300
Niveles de endotoxinas		  < 1.0 UE/ml
Supervivencia de los espermatozoides 18 horas 
después de la separación por 
gradiente de densidad 		  > 70 %
Los frascos y los tapones se han analizado mediante ensayos de embrión de ratón. 

Conservación y estabilidad
Conserve los frascos sin abrir a una temperatura de entre 2 °C y 30 °C y evite las 
temperaturas superiores o inferiores a estos valores. En estas condiciones, PureSperm 
Wash tiene un período de validez de 12 meses. La fecha de caducidad se muestra tanto 
en los frascos como en las cajas.
Abra y cierre los frascos en condiciones asépticas. Una vez abiertos, conserve los frascos 
a una temperatura de entre 2 °C y 8 °C si no los utiliza. El período de validez indicado en 
la etiqueta del producto es aplicable cuando este se conserva según las recomendaciones 
del fabricante.
El fabricante no ha agregado antibióticos, aditivos inestables ni conservantes a 
PureSperm Wash.

Precauciones y advertencias
• Utilice procedimientos asépticos en todo momento.
• Si es posible, utilice cubetas selladas durante la centrifugación para evitar la creación 
de aerosoles.
• PureSperm Wash no representa riesgo alguno de incendio o combustión. El distribuidor 
o el fabricante disponen de una hoja de datos de seguridad de los materiales (véase www.
nidacon.com)
• No use ningún PureSperm Wash que muestre indicios de contaminación bacteriana.
• No utilice el contenido si el precinto de seguridad está roto o si el tapón entra en contacto 
accidentalmente con superficies no estériles.
• No reutilice ningún PureSperm Wash procedente de otro procedimiento debido al riesgo 
de contaminación cruzada.
• La ley federal de Estados Unidos limita la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o bajo 
prescripción facultativa.
• Compruebe el cumplimiento de la normativa que regula el uso de productos para 
Tecnologías de Reproducción Asistida en su país.
• Sin indicación conocida de sensibilidad alérgica o tóxica o efectos patológicos.
Las medidas estándar para prevenir las infecciones resultantes del uso de medicamentos 
preparados a partir de sangre o plasma humanos incluyen la selección de donantes, 
el cribado de las donaciones individuales y de las reservas de plasma para detectar 
marcadores específicos de infección y la inclusión de medidas de fabricación eficaces 
para la inactivación/eliminación de virus. Aun así, cuando se administran medicamentos 
preparados a partir de sangre o plasma humanos, no se puede excluir totalmente la 
posibilidad de transmitir agentes infecciosos. Esto también se aplica a virus y otros 
agentes patógenos desconocidos o emergentes.
No se han notificado transmisiones de virus probadas con albúmina fabricada según las 
especificaciones de la Farmacopea Europea mediante los procesos establecidos.
Se recomienda encarecidamente que cada vez que se administre PureSperm Wash a un 
paciente, se registre el nombre y el número de lote del producto para mantener un vínculo 
entre el paciente y el lote del producto.

Procedimiento de gradiente

Recomendaciones
Prepare dos gradientes de PureSperm para cada muestra de semen. Esto reduce el 
riesgo de sobrecargar un solo gradiente, proporciona seguridad durante la manipulación 
de los tubos o en la recuperación de los sedimentos de esperma y facilita dos tubos para 
equilibrar el rotor de centrífuga.

Reactivos y equipo
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 o PureSperm100 con PureSperm Buffer
• Centrífuga de mesa con rotor oscilante
• Tubos de centrífuga cónicos estériles y desechables
• Pipetas estériles

Procedimiento de gradiente de densidad
Lleve todas las soluciones a temperatura ambiente (17 - 27ºC )
1. Use una pipeta con punta estéril para agregar 2 ml de PureSperm 80 a un tubo de 
centrífuga cónico.
2. Utilice una nueva punta de pipeta estéril para colocar cuidadosamente 2 ml de 
PureSperm 40 sobre el PureSperm 80.
3. Coloque cuidadosamente el semen licuado (hasta 1,5 mL) encima del gradiente de 
PureSperm.
4. Centrifugue a 300 x g durante 20 minutos. No utilice el freno. Calcule las rpm correctas 
para su centrífuga.
5. Utilice una pipeta Pasteur estéril para aspirar, con un movimiento circular desde la 
superficie, todo excepto el sedimento y 4-6 mm de PureSperm 80. Si no se observa 
ningún sedimento después de la centrifugación, elimine todo el líquido excepto los 0,25 
mL inferiores.
6. Utilice una nueva pipeta Pasteur estéril para aspirar el sedimento (o los 0,25 mL 
de líquido inferiores). Transfiera el sedimento de esperma a un nuevo tubo y vuelva a 
suspenderlo en 5 ml de PureSperm Wash.
7. Centrifugue a 500 x g durante 10 minutos. No utilice el freno.
8. Aspire con cuidado el sobrenadante de PureSperm Wash dejando la menor cantidad 
posible de líquido por encima del sedimento. Si no se observa ningún sedimento, deje los 
0,25 mL de líquido inferiores.
9. Vuelva a suspender el sedimento de esperma en un volumen adecuado de medio de 
cultivo para obtener la concentración de esperma deseada. 
La muestra de esperma ya está lista para el análisis o el uso. 

Para lograr la fuerza g correcta:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Procedimiento de swim-up
Recomendaciones
PureSperm Wash no contiene ningún antibiótico, por lo que se recomienda añadir 
antibióticos cuando se utiliza en preparados para terapia antirretroviral (por ejemplo, 
penicilina, 100 U/ml).
Equilibre PureSperm Wash a temperatura ambiente antes del uso.

Reactivos y equipo
• PureSperm Wash
• Tubos de centrífuga de fondo redondo, estériles y desechables
• Tubos de centrífuga cónicos estériles y desechables
• Pipetas estériles
• Incubadora de CO2
• Centrífuga de mesa con rotor oscilante 

Procedimiento de swim-up
1. Utilice una pipeta con punta estéril para transferir 1 ml de semen licuado a un tubo de 
centrífuga de fondo redondo estéril.
Evite tocar las paredes interiores del tubo.
Si es demasiado viscoso, dilúyalo con PureSperm Buffer antes de la transferencia.
2. Utilice una nueva punta de pipeta estéril para colocar cuidadosamente 1,5 mL de 
PureSperm Wash sobre el semen.
3. Sin alterar las capas, coloque el tubo de centrífuga y su contenido en un ángulo de 45° 
en una incubadora de CO2 al 5-6 % a 37 °C durante 60 minutos. Los espermatozoides 
móviles migrarán al medio.
4. Retire cuidadosamente los 0.5-1.0 ml de medio superiores que contienen el esperma 
móvil con una pipeta estéril.
5. Coloque el líquido extraído en un tubo de centrífuga cónico estéril.
6. Centrifugue a 500 x g durante 10 minutos. No utilice el freno. Calcule las rpm correctas 
para su centrífuga.
7. Aspire cuidadosamente el sobrenadante de PureSperm Wash, dejando no más de 2 
mm de profundidad de líquido sobre el sedimento.
8. Vuelva a suspender el sedimento de esperma en un volumen adecuado de PureSperm 
Wash para obtener la concentración de esperma deseada. 
La muestra de esperma ya está lista para el análisis o el uso.

Simbolos
1. Límites de temperatura		  5. Consúlte instrucciones de uso
2. Fecha de caducidad: véase la etiqueta	 6. Marca CE  
3. Esterilizado mediante técnicas 	 7. Fabricante
de procesamiento aséptico.		  8. Uso previsto	
4. Código de lote		
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Käyttötarkoitus
PureSperm-tiheysgradientista poistetun siittiöpelletin pesuun swim-up-pesumenetelmää 
ja siemennesteen jatkamista käytettäessä tai IUI-toimenpiteessä käytettävän siittiöpelletin 
pesuun.

Ainesosat
Natriumkloridi			   Puhdistettu vesi
Kaliumkloridi			   Glukoosi
Magnesiumsulfaatti		  Kalsiumlaktaatti
Kaliumdivetyfosfaatti 		  Natriumpyruvaatti
Natriumbikarbonaatti		  EDTA
Ihmisen seerumialbumiini (hSA)		 HEPES

Suorituskykyominaisuudet
pH			   7,3–8,5
Osmolaalisuus (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290–300
Endotoksiinitasot		  < 1.0 EU/ml

Siittiöistä elossa 18 tuntia 
tiheysgradienttierottelun jälkeen 	> 	 70 %
Pullot ja tulpat on testattu hiiren alkiomäärityksellä (M.E.A) 

Säilytys ja stabiilisuus
Säilytä avaamattomat pullot 2–30 °C:n lämpötilassa ja vältä tätä korkeampia tai 
alhaisempia lämpötiloja. PureSperm Wash-tuotteen säilyvyysaika on näissä olosuhteissa 
12 kuukautta. Viimeinen käyttöpäivä on merkitty sekä pulloihin että pakkauksiin.
Pullot on avattava ja suljettava aseptisissa olosuhteissa. Säilytettävä avaamisen jälkeen 
2–8 °C:n lämpötilassa, kun pullo ei ole käytössä. Tuotteen merkinnöissä annettu 
säilyvyysaika on voimassa vain, kun tuotetta säilytetään valmistajan suositusten 
mukaisesti.
Valmistaja ei ole lisännyt PureSperm Wash-tuotteisiin mitään antibiootteja, epästabiileja 
lisäaineita tai säilöntäaineita.

Varotoimet ja varoitukset
• Käytä aina aseptista tekniikkaa.
• Käytä sentrifugoinnissa tiiviitä säiliöitä, jos sellaisia on saatavilla, jotta aerosolien 
syntyminen voidaan välttää.
• PureSperm Wash ei aiheuta mitään tulipalo- tai syttymisvaaraa. Käyttöturvallisuustiedote 
on saatavana jakelijalta tai valmistajalta (katso www.nidacon.com).
• Älä käytä PureSperm Wash-tuotetta, jos siinä on havaittavissa bakteerikontaminaatiota.
• Älä käytä sisältöä, jos sinetti on rikottu tai jos tulppa on päässyt kosketuksiin epästeriilien 
pintojen kanssa.
• Missä tahansa toimenpiteessä käytettyä PureSperm Wash-tuotetta ei saa käyttää 
uudelleen, sillä tähän liittyy ristikontaminaation riski.
• (Yhdysvaltain) liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän laitteen myynnin vain lääkärille tai lääkärin 
määräyksestä.
• Tarkista hedelmöitystuotteiden käyttöä koskevat säädökset omassa maassasi.
• Ei tunnettuja viitteitä toksisesta, allergisesta herkkyydestä tai patologisista vaikutuksista
Lääkinnällisistä tuotteista, jotka on valmistettu ihmisen verestä tai plasmasta, johtuvia 
infektioita ehkäistään muun muassa seuraavin vakiotoimenpitein: luovuttajien valinta, 
yksittäisten luovutusten ja plasmapoolien seulonta spesifisten infektiomarkkereiden varalta 
ja tehokkaiden valmistusmenetelmien käyttö virusten inaktivoimiseksi/eliminoimiseksi. 
Tartunnan mahdollisuutta ei kuitenkaan voida sulkea kokonaan pois ihmisen verestä 
tai plasmasta valmistettuja lääkinnällisiä tuotteita käytettäessä. Tämä koskee myös 
tuntemattomia ja uusia viruksia sekä muita taudinaiheuttajia.
Virussiirtymistä ei ole raportoitu sellaista albumiinia käytettäessä, joka on valmistettu 
Euroopan farmakopean ja vakiintuneiden tuotantotapojen mukaisesti.
On erittäin suositeltavaa, että tuotteen nimi ja eränumero kirjataan ylös aina, kun 
PureSperm Wash-tuotetta käytetään potilaalle. Näin potilaan ja tuote-erän välinen yhteys 
voidaan selvittää myös myöhemmin.

Gradienttimenettely
Suositukset
Valmistele kaksi PureSperm-gradienttia kutakin siemennestenäytettä kohden. Tämä 
vähentää yksittäisen gradientin ylikuormituksen riskiä, lisää putkien ja siittiöpellettien 
käsittelyn turvallisuutta ja tasapainottaa sentrifugin roottoria kahden putken ansiosta.

Reagenssit ja laitteet
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 tai PureSperm100 sekä PureSperm Buffer
• Pöydälle sijoitettava sentrifugi, jossa vaihtuvakulmainen roottori
• Steriilit kertakäyttöiset kartiosentrifugiputket
• Steriilit pipetit

Tiheysgradienttimenettely
Anna kaikkien liuosten saavuttaa huonelämpötila (17 - 27ºC )
1. Lisää steriilikärkisen pipetin avulla 2 ml PureSperm 80-valmistetta 
kartiosentrifugiputkeen.
2. Kerrosta uuden steriilikärkisen pipetin avulla varovasti 2 ml PureSperm 40-valmistetta 
PureSperm 80-valmisteen päälle.
3. Kerrosta varovasti (enintään 1,5 mL) nesteytettyä siemennestettä PureSperm-gradientin 
päälle.
4. Sentrifugoi kiihtyvyydellä 300 x g 20 minuutin ajan. Älä käytä jarrua. Laske oikea 
kierrosnopeus sentrifugille.
5. Aspiroi steriilin Pasteur-pipetin avulla pinnalta pyörivällä liikkeellä kaikki paitsi pelletti ja 
4–6 mm PureSperm 80-valmistetta. Mikäli pellettiä ei näy sentrifugoinnin jälkeen, poista 
kaikki neste alinta 0,25 mL:aa lukuun ottamatta.
6. Aspiroi pelletti (tai alin 0,25 mL nestettä) uudella steriilillä Pasteur-pipetillä. Siirrä 
siittiöpelletti uuteen putkeen ja suspendoi pelletti uudelleen 5 ml:aan PureSperm Wash-
valmistetta.
7. Sentrifugoi kiihtyvyydellä 500 x g 10 minuutin ajan. Älä käytä jarrua.
8. Aspiroi PureSperm Wash-supernatantti varovasti ja jätä pelletin päälle mahdollisimman 
vähän nestettä. Jos pellettiä ei näy, jätä pohjalle 0,25 mL nestettä.
9. Suspendoi siittiöpelletti sopivaan määrään elatusainetta, jotta saat aikaan halutun 
siittiöpitoisuuden. 
Siittiönäyte on nyt valmis analysointia tai käyttöä varten. 

Oikean G-voiman saavuttamiseksi:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Swim-up-menettely

Suositukset
Koska PureSperm Wash ei sisällä lainkaan antibiootteja, sen hedelmöityshoidoissa 
käytettävään valmisteeseen on suositeltavaa lisätä antibiootteja (esim. penisilliini, 100 U/
ml).
Tasapainota PureSperm Wash huonelämpötilassa ennen käyttöä.

Reagenssit ja laitteet
• PureSperm Wash
• Steriilit kertakäyttöiset pyöreäpohjaiset sentrifugiputket
• Steriilit kertakäyttöiset kartiosentrifugiputket
• Steriilit pipetit
• CO2-inkubaattori
• Pöydälle sijoitettava sentrifugi, jossa vaihtuvakulmainen roottori 

Swim-up-menettely
1. Siirrä steriilikärkisen pipetin avulla 1 ml nesteytettyä siemennestettä steriiliin 
pyöreäpohjaiseen sentrifugiputkeen.
Vältä putken sisäseinämien koskettamista.
Jos siemenneste on kovin viskoosista, laimenna se PureSperm Buffer-tuotteella ennen 
siirtoa.
2. Kerrosta uuden steriilin pipetinkärjen avulla varovasti 1,5 mL PureSperm Wash-
valmistetta siemennesteen päälle.
3. Aseta sentrifugiputki ja sen sisältö kerroksia rikkomatta 45°n kulmassa 5–6 %:n CO2-
inkubaattoriin (37 °C:n lämpötila 60 minuutin ajan). Liikkuvat siittiöt siirtyvät valmisteeseen.
4. Poista steriilillä pipetillä yläosasta varovasti 0.5–1 ml valmistetta, joka sisältää liikkuvat 
siittiöt.
5. Aseta poistettu neste steriiliin kartiosentrifugiputkeen.
6. Sentrifugoi kiihtyvyydellä 500 x g 10 minuutin ajan. Älä käytä jarrua. Laske oikea 
kierrosnopeus sentrifugille.
7. Aspiroi PureSperm Wash-supernatantti varovasti ja jätä pelletin päälle korkeintaan 2 
mm nestettä.
8. Suspendoi siittiöpelletti sopivaan määrään PureSperm Wash-valmistetta, jotta saat 
aikaan halutun siittiöpitoisuuden. 
Siittiönäyte on nyt valmis analysointia tai käyttöä varten.

Symbolit
1. Lämpötilarajoitus		  5. Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin
2. Viimeinen käyttöpäivä – katso tuotemerkinnät	6. CE-merkintä
3. Steriloidaan käyttäen 		  7. Valmistaja
aseptista prosessointitekniikkaa		 8. Käyttötarkoitus	
4. Eräkoodi			 
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Utilisation prévue
Dilution de culots de sperme récupérés à partir d’un gradient de densité PureSperm à 
utiliser dans le cadre de la technique de « swim-up » et pour étendre le sperme ou les 
culots de sperme dans le cadre d’une insémination artificielle.

Composants
Chlorure de sodium		  Eau purifiée
Chlorure de potassium		  Glucose
Sulfate de magnésium		  Lactate de calcium
Dihydrogénophosphate de potassium 	 Pyruvate de sodium
Bicarbonate de sodium		  EDTA
Sérumalbumine humaine (hSA)		  HEPES

Caractéristiques de performance
pH			   7,3 à 8,5
Osmolalité (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290-300
Niveaux d’endotoxines		  < 1.0 EU/ml
Survie des spermatozoïdes 18 heures 
après la séparation par gradient de densité 	 > 70 %
Les flacons et les bouchons ont fait l’objet de tests M.E.A. 

Stockage et stabilité
Conservez les flacons non ouverts à une température comprise entre 2 et 30 °C et évitez 
de les stocker à des températures supérieures ou inférieures à ces valeurs. Dans ces 
conditions, la durée de conservation de PureSperm Wash est de 12 mois. La date de 
péremption figure sur les flacons et les boîtes.
Ouvrez et fermez les flacons dans des conditions aseptiques. Après ouverture, conservez 
le produit à une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. La durée 
de conservation figurant sur l’étiquette du produit s’applique lorsque le produit est stocké 
conformément aux recommandations du fabricant.
Aucun antibiotique, additif instable ni conservateur n’a été ajouté par le fabricant au 
PureSperm Wash.

Précautions et avertissements
• Respectez les procédures aseptiques à tout moment
• Le cas échéant, utilisez des cuves étanches pendant la centrifugation pour éviter toute 
création d’aérosols
• Le PureSperm Wash ne présente aucun risque d’incendie ou de combustion. Une fiche 
de données de sécurité est disponible auprès du distributeur ou du fabricant (veuillez 
consulter le site www.nidacon.com)
• N’utilisez pas de PureSperm Wash présentant des signes de contamination bactérienne
• Veuillez ne pas utiliser le contenu si le sceau d’inviolabilité est rompu ou si le bouchon 
entre accidentellement en contact avec des surfaces non stériles
• Ne réutilisez pas de PureSperm Wash précédemment employé pour une autre procédure 
pour éviter tout risque de contamination croisée
• Ce dispositif peut uniquement être vendu par un médecin ou sur son ordre conformément 
à la Loi fédérale (États-Unis)
• Veuillez vérifier la conformité réglementaire régissant l’utilisation des produits de PMA 
dans votre pays
• Aucune indication connue de sensibilité toxique, allergique ou d’effets pathologiques
Les mesures standard visant à prévenir les infections résultant de l’utilisation de 
médicaments préparés à partir de sang ou de plasma humain comprennent la sélection 
des donneurs, le dépistage de marqueurs spécifiques d’infection au sein de dons 
individuels et de pools plasmatiques et l’inclusion d’étapes de fabrication efficaces ayant 
pour but d’inactiver/d’éliminer les virus. Malgré cela, lorsque des médicaments préparés 
à partir de sang ou de plasma humain sont administrés, la possibilité de transmettre des 
agents infectieux ne peut être totalement exclue. Cela s’applique également aux virus et 
autres agents pathogènes inconnus ou émergents.
Il n’y a pas de rapports de transmissions de virus avérées avec de l’albumine fabriquée 
selon les spécifications de la Pharmacopée européenne par des procédés établis.
Chaque fois que du PureSperm Wash est administré à un patient, il est recommandé 
d’enregistrer le nom et le numéro de lot du produit afin de conserver un lien entre le patient 
et le lot du produit.

Procédure de gradient
Recommandations
Préparez deux gradients de PureSperm pour chaque échantillon de sperme. Cela réduit 
le risque de surcharge d’un seul gradient, garantit la sécurité lors de la manipulation 
des tubes ou de la récupération des culots de sperme et permet d’obtenir deux tubes, 
équilibrant ainsi le rotor de la centrifugeuse.

Réactifs et équipement
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 ou PureSperm100 avec PureSperm Buffer
• Centrifugeuse avec banc d’essai et rotor pivotant
• Tubes à centrifuger coniques stériles à usage unique
• Pipettes stériles

Procédure de gradient de densité
Amenez toutes les solutions à température ambiante (17 - 27ºC )
1. Utilisez une pipette avec un embout stérile pour ajouter 2 ml de PureSperm 80 dans un 
tube à centrifuger conique
2. Utilisez un nouvel embout de pipette stérile pour déposer avec précaution 2 ml de 
PureSperm 40 sur le PureSperm 80
3. Déposez avec précaution du sperme liquéfié (jusqu’à 1,5 mL) sur le gradient de 
PureSperm
4. Centrifugez à 300 x g pendant 20 minutes. N’utilisez pas le frein. Calculez le régime 
correct pour votre centrifugeuse
5. Utilisez une pipette Pasteur stérile pour aspirer, par mouvement circulaire depuis la 
surface, toute la solution à l’exception du culot et de 4 à 6 mm de PureSperm 80. Si aucun 
culot n’est visible après la centrifugation, extrayez tout le liquide en laissant la quantité 
minimum, soit 0,25 mL
6. Utilisez une nouvelle pipette Pasteur stérile pour aspirer le culot (ou la quantité de 
liquide minimum, soit 0,25 mL). Transférez le culot de sperme dans un nouveau tube et 
remettez-le en suspension dans 5 ml de PureSperm Wash
7. Centrifugez à 500 x g pendant 10 minutes. N’utilisez pas le frein
8. Aspirez avec précaution le surnageant de PureSperm Wash en laissant le moins de 
liquide possible au-dessus du culot. Si aucun culot n’est visible, laissez le fond de 0,25 
mL de liquide
9. Remettez le culot de sperme en suspension dans un volume approprié de milieu de 
culture pour obtenir la concentration en sperme souhaitée. 
L’échantillon de sperme est maintenant prêt à être analysé ou à être utilisé. 

Pour obtenir une force g correcte :
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Procédure « swim-up »
Recommandations
Comme le PureSperm Wash ne contient aucun antibiotique, il est recommandé d’ajouter 
des antibiotiques lorsqu’il est employé dans des préparations pour les PMA (p. ex. 
pénicilline, 100 U/ml).
Équilibrez le PureSperm Wash à température ambiante avant utilisation

Réactifs et équipement
• PureSperm Wash
• Tubes à centrifuger à fond rond stériles à usage unique
• Tubes à centrifuger coniques stériles à usage unique
• Pipettes stériles
• Incubateur de CO2
• Centrifugeuse avec banc d’essai et rotor pivotant 

Procédure « swim-up »
1. Utilisez une pipette avec un embout stérile pour transférer 1 ml de sperme liquéfié dans 
un tube à centrifuger stérile à fond rond.
Évitez de toucher les parois internes du tube.
S’il est trop visqueux, diluer avec du PureSperm Buffer avant de procéder au transfert
2. Utilisez un nouvel embout de pipette stérile pour déposer avec précaution 1,5 mL de 
PureSperm Wash sur le sperme
3. Sans perturber les couches, placez le tube à centrifuger et son contenu à un 
angle de 45° dans un incubateur à 5 à 6 % de CO2 à 37 °C pendant 60 minutes. Les 
spermatozoïdes motiles migreront dans le milieu
4. Prélevez avec précaution à l’aide d’une pipette stérile les 0.5 à 1.0 ml de milieu 
contenant les spermatozoïdes motiles
5. Placez le fluide prélevé dans un tube conique stérile à centrifuger.
6. Centrifugez à 500 x g pendant 10 minutes. N’utilisez pas le frein. Calculez le régime 
correct pour votre centrifugeuse
7. Aspirez soigneusement le surnageant de PureSperm Wash en ne laissant pas plus de 2 
mm de liquide au-dessus du culot
8. Remettez le culot de sperme en suspension dans un volume approprié de PureSperm 
Wash pour obtenir la concentration en sperme souhaitée. 
L’échantillon de sperme est maintenant prêt à être analysé ou utilisé

Symboles
1.Limite de température		  5.Consultez le mode d’emploi
2.À utiliser avant - voir l’étiquette	 6.Marquage CE
3.Stérilisé à l’aide de techniques 	 7.Fabricant
de traitement aseptique		  8. Utilisation prévue	
4.Code de lot			 
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Namjena
Za ispiranje peleta spermija prikupljenih u gradijentu gustoće PureSperm, za upotrebu pri 
metodi isplivavanja i za proširenje sjemena, ili za upotrebu peleta spermija u postupku IUI.

Sastav
Natrijev klorid			   Pročišćena voda
Kalijev klorid			   Glukoza
Magnezijev sulfat		  Kalcijev laktat
Kalijev dihidrogen fosfat 		  Natrijev piruvat
Natrijev bikarbonat		  EDTA
Albumin ljudskog seruma (hSA)		  HEPES

Izvedbena svojstva
pH			   7,3 – 8,5
Osmolalnost (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290 – 300
Razine endotoksina		  < 1,0 EU/ml
Preživljavanje spermija 18 sati 
nakon odvajanja u gradijentu gustoće 	 > 70 %
Bočice i čepovi ispitani su testom M.E.A. 
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For washing the sperm pellet recovered from 
a PureSperm density gradient, for use in the 
swim-up method and for extending semen, 
or sperm pellet for use in IUI.
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2. Za pomocą nowej jałowej końcówki pipety ostrożnie rozprowadzić 1,5 mL preparatu 
PureSperm Wash na powierzchni nasienia.
3. Nie naruszając warstw, umieścić probówkę do wirówki i jej zawartość, pod kątem 45°, w 
cieplarce 5–6% CO2 w temperaturze 37°C na 60 minut. Plemniki zdolne do poruszania się 
będą migrować do pożywki.
4. Ostrożnie usunąć jałową pipetą górną część 0.5–1.0 ml pożywki, zawierającą plemniki 
zdolne do poruszania się.
5. Umieścić usunięty płyn w jałowej stożkowej probówce do wirówki.
6. Wirować przez 10 minut z siłą 500 x g. Nie używać hamulca. Obliczyć właściwą 
prędkość obrotową dla danej wirówki.
7. Ostrożnie wciągać supernatant PureSperm Wash, pozostawiając nie więcej niż 2 mm 
płynu nad osadem.
8. Ponownie zawiesić osad nasienia w odpowiedniej objętości preparatu PureSperm 
Wash, aby uzyskać pożądane stężenie plemników. 
Próbka nasienia jest teraz gotowa do analizy lub użycia. 

Symbol
1.Granica temperatury	             5. Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi
2.Zużyć przed — patrz etykieta	             6.Znak CE
3.Sterylizowane przy użyciu 	             7.Producent
aseptycznych technik przetwarzania      8. Przeznaczenie     
4.Kod partii	
	             
PT
Indicações
Para lavagem do pellet de espermatozoides recuperado de um gradiente de densidade 
PureSperm, para utilização pelo método de swim-up e para diluição de sémen, ou o pellet 
de espermatozoides para utilização em IIU.

Componentes
Cloreto de sódio		  Água purificada
Cloreto de potássio		  Glicose
Sulfato de magnésio		  Lactato de cálcio
Di-hidrogenofosfato de potássio 	 Piruvato de sódio
Bicarbonato de sódio		  EDTA
Albumina sérica humana (hSA)		  HEPES

Características de desempenho
pH			   7,3-8,5
Osmolalidade (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290-300
Níveis de endotoxina		  < 1.0 UE/ml
Sobrevivência dos espermatozoides de 18 horas 
após a separação por gradiente de densidade 	 > 70%
Frascos e rolhas aprovados pelo teste M.E.A. 

Conservação e estabilidade
Conservar os frascos não abertos a uma temperatura entre 2 e 30 °C e evitar 
temperaturas superiores ou inferiores a estes valores. Nestas condições, o PureSperm 
Wash tem um prazo de validade de 12 meses. O prazo de validade é indicado nos frascos 
e nas caixas.
Abrir e fechar os frascos em condições asséticas. Após a abertura, conservar entre 2 e 8 
°C, quando não estiver a ser utilizado. O prazo de validade indicado no rótulo aplica-se 
sempre que o produto tenha sido conservado de acordo com as recomendações do 
fabricante.
Não foram adicionados antibióticos, aditivos instáveis ou conservantes pelo fabricante ao 
PureSperm Wash.

Precauções e Advertências
• Usar sempre procedimentos asséticos
• Se disponíveis, usar cubas seladas durante a centrifugação, para evitar a formação de 
aerossóis
• O PureSperm Wash não constitui qualquer risco de incêndio ou combustão. O 
distribuidor ou fabricante disponibiliza uma ficha de dados de segurança do material (ver 
www.nidacon.com)
• Não utilizar qualquer PureSperm Wash que apresente sinais de contaminação bacteriana
• Não utilizar o conteúdo se a tampa inviolável estiver danificada ou caso a rolha entre 
acidentalmente em contacto com superfícies não estéreis
• Não reutilizar PureSperm Wash de qualquer outro procedimento, devido ao risco de 
contaminação cruzada
• Dispositivo sujeito a receita médica de acordo com a legislação federal americana (EUA)
• Verifique a conformidade regulamentar que rege o uso de produtos ART no seu país
• Nenhuma indicação conhecida de sensibilidade tóxica, alérgica ou quaisquer efeitos 
patológicos
As medidas convencionais para prevenir infeções resultantes da utilização de 
medicamentos preparados a partir de sangue ou plasma humanos incluem a seleção 
de doadores, a avaliação de doações individuais e pools de plasma para marcadores 
específicos de infeção e a inclusão de etapas eficazes de produção para a inativação/
eliminação de vírus. Apesar disto, a administração de medicamentos preparados a 
partir de sangue ou plasma humanos não permite excluir totalmente a possibilidade 
de transmissão de agentes infeciosos. O mesmo se aplica a vírus desconhecidos ou 
emergentes e a outros agentes patogénicos.
Não existem notificações de transmissões comprovadas de vírus com albumina fabricada 
segundo as especificações da Farmacopeia Europeia através de processos devidamente 
implementados.
Recomenda-se vivamente que, sempre que PureSperm Wash for administrado a um 
doente, seja feito o registo do nome e do número do lote do produto, para manter uma 
ligação entre o doente e o lote do produto.

Procedimento com gradiente
Recomendações
Preparar dois gradientes PureSperm para cada amostra de sémen. Isto reduz o risco de 
sobrecarga de um único gradiente, garante a segurança no manuseamento dos tubos ou 
na recolha dos pellets de espermatozoides e disponibiliza dois tubos para equilibrar o rotor 
da centrifugadora.

Reagentes e Equipamento
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 ou PureSperm100 com PureSperm Buffer• 
Centrifugadora de bancada com rotor basculante
• Tubos de centrifugação cónicos estéreis descartáveis
• Pipetas estéreis

Procedimento com gradiente de densidade
Colocar todas as soluções à temperatura ambiente (17 - 27ºC )
1. Com uma pipeta com ponta estéril, adicionar 2 ml de PureSperm 80 a um tubo de 
centrifugação cónico
2. Com uma nova ponta de pipeta estéril, colocar cuidadosamente 2 ml de PureSperm 40 
sobre o PureSperm 80
3. Colocar cuidadosamente o sémen liquefeito (até 1,5 mL) no gradiente PureSperm
4. Centrifugar a 300 x g durante 20 minutos. Não acionar o travão. Calcular as RPM 
corretas para a sua centrifugadora
5. Com uma pipeta Pasteur estéril, aspirar tudo, em movimento circular a partir da 
superfície, exceto o pellet e 4-6 mm de PureSperm 80. Caso não se observe qualquer 
pellet após a centrifugação, retirar todo o líquido, exceto os últimos 0,25 mL
6. Com uma nova pipeta Pasteur estéril, aspirar o pellet (ou os últimos 0,25 mL de líquido). 
Transferir o pellet de espermatozoides para um novo tubo e ressuspender o pellet em 5 ml 
de PureSperm Wash
7. Centrifugar a 500 x g durante 10 minutos. Não acionar o travão
8. Aspirar cuidadosamente o sobrenadante PureSperm Wash deixando o mínimo de 
líquido possível acima do pellet. Caso não se observe qualquer pellet, deixar 0,25 mL de 
líquido no fundo
9. Ressuspender o pellet de espermatozoides num volume adequado de meio de cultura 
para obter a concentração de espermatozoides pretendida. 
A amostra de esperma está agora pronta para análise ou utilização 

Para alcançar a força g correta:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Método de swim-up
Recomendações
Uma vez que PureSperm Wash não contém antibióticos, recomenda-se adicionar 
antibióticos quando o produto for usado em preparações para ART (p. ex., Penicilina, 100 
U/ml).
Equilibrar o PureSperm Wash à temperatura ambiente antes de utilizar

Reagentes e Equipamento
• PureSperm Wash
• Tubos de centrifugação de fundo redondo estéreis descartáveis
• Tubos de centrifugação cónicos estéreis descartáveis
• Pipetas estéreis
• Incubadora de CO2
• Centrifugadora de bancada com rotor basculante 

Método de swim-up
1. Utilizar uma pipeta com ponta estéril para transferir 1 ml de sémen liquefeito para um 
tubo de centrifugação de fundo redondo estéril.
Evitar tocar nas superfícies internas do tubo.
Em caso de viscosidade excessiva, diluir com PureSperm Buffer antes da transferência
2. Com uma nova ponta de pipeta estéril, colocar cuidadosamente 1,5 mL de PureSperm 
Wash sobre o sémen
3. Sem perturbar as camadas, colocar o tubo de centrifugação e o conteúdo, num 
ângulo de 45°, numa incubadora com 5-6% de CO2, a 37 °C, durante 60 minutos. Os 
espermatozoides móveis vão migrar para o meio
4. Com uma pipeta estéril, retirar cuidadosamente os 0,5 - 1,0 mL da camada superior do 
meio que contém os espermatozoides móveis
5. Colocar o líquido removido num tubo de centrifugação cónico estéril
6. Centrifugar a 500 x g durante 10 minutos. Não acionar o travão. Calcular as RPM 
corretas para a sua centrifugadora
7. Aspirar cuidadosamente o sobrenadante PureSperm Wash, não deixando mais de 2 
mm de líquido acima do pellet
8. Ressuspender o pellet de espermatozoides num volume adequado de PureSperm 
Wash para obter a concentração de espermatozoides pretendida. 
A amostra de esperma está agora pronta para análise ou utilização

Símbolo
1. Limite de temperatura	                        5. Consultar instruções de utilização
2. Usar até - ver rótulo	                        6. Marcação CE
3. Esterilizado usando técnicas 	                       7. Fabricante
de processamento asséptico	                        8. Indicações                       
4. Código do lote	                        

SK
Účel použitia
Na premytie pelety spermií získanej z gradientu hustoty PureSperm, na použitie pri 
metóde swim-up a na predĺženie životnosti spermií, resp. na použitie pelety spermií pri 
intrauterinnej inseminácii (IUI).

Zložky
Chlorid sodný			   Čistená voda
Chlorid draselný		  Glukóza
Síran horečnatý			  Mliečnan vápenatý
Dihydrogénfosforečnan draselný 	 Pyruvát sodný
Hydrogénuhličitan sodný		  EDTA
Ľudský sérový albumín (HSA)		  HEPES

Pracovné charakteristiky
pH			   7,3 – 8,5
Osmolalita (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290 – 300
Endotoxíny			   < 1,0 EU/ml
Prežitie spermií 18 hodín 
po oddelení v hustotnom gradiente 	 > 70 %
Fľaše a vrchnáky boli testované metódou myších embryí (M.E.A.) 

Skladovanie a stabilita
Neotvorené fľaše skladujte pri teplote 2 °C až 30 °C a vyhýbajte sa teplotám nad alebo pod 
týmito hodnotami. Premývací roztok PureSperm Wash má v takýchto podmienkach dobu 
použiteľnosti 12 mesiacov. Dátum exspirácie je vyznačený na fľašiach aj škatuliach.
Fľaše otvárajte a zatvárajte v aseptických podmienkach. Ak roztok nepoužívate, po 
otvorení ho skladujte pri teplote 2 °C až 8 °C. Doba použiteľnosti na štítku roztoku platí 
vtedy, ak sa roztok skladuje v súlade s odporúčaniami výrobcu.
Do premývacieho roztoku Pure Sperm® Wash neboli počas výroby pridané žiadne 
antibiotiká, nestabilné prísady či konzervačné látky.

Bezpečnostné opatrenia a varovania
• Vždy používajte aseptické postupy
• V prípade potreby použite počas odstreďovania nádoby s vrchnákom, aby ste zabránili 
vytvoreniu aerosólov
• Premývací roztok PureSperm Wash nepredstavuje žiadne riziko požiaru ani 
samovznietenia. Karta bezpečnostných údajov materiálu je dostupná u distribútora alebo 
výrobcu (pozri www.nidacon.com).
• Nepoužívajte žiaden premývací roztok PureSperm Wash, ktorý vykazuje bakteriálnu 
kontamináciu
• Nepoužite obsah, ak je pečať odolná proti manipulácii poškodená alebo ak vrchnák 
náhodou prišiel do styku s nesterilnými povrchmi
• Nepoužívajte žiaden premývací roztok PureSperm Wash z iného postupu z dôvodu rizika 
krížovej kontaminácie
• V zmysle federálneho zákona (USA) môže tento prípravok predávať len lekár, resp. jeho 
predaj je možný len na objednávku lekára
• Overte si, či použitie prípravkov pre metódy asistovanej reprodukcie (ART) je v súlade so 
zákonmi platnými vo vašej krajine
• Nie sú známe žiadne príznaky toxickej, alergickej citlivosti alebo patologických účinkov.
Medzi štandardné opatrenia na prevenciu infekcií vyplývajúcich z použitia liekových 
produktov pripravených z ľudskej krvi alebo plazmy patrí výber darcov, vyhľadávanie 
špecifických markerov infekcie v jednotlivých plazmách i plazmatických bankách a 
zavedenie účinných výrobných krokov slúžiacich na inaktiváciu/odstránenie vírusu. 
Napriek tomu nie je možné úplne vylúčiť možnosť prenosu infekčných agensov, keď sa 
podávajú lieky pripravené z ľudskej krvi alebo plazmy Toto sa týka aj neznámych alebo 
novoobjavených vírusov a ďalších patogénov.
Neexistujú žiadne správy o dokázaných prenosoch vírusu albumínom vyrobeným 
zavedenými postupmi v súlade so špecifikáciami EuróPureSpermkeho liekopisu.
Pri každom použití premývacieho roztoku PureSperm Wash sa pre každého pacienta 
dôrazne odporúča zaznamenať názov a číslo šarže roztoku, aby sa zachovalo spojenie 
pacienta so šaržou roztoku.

Metóda gradientu
Odporúčania
Pre každú vzorku ejakulátu pripravte dva gradienty roztoku PureSperm. Tým znížite riziko 
preťaženia jedného gradientu, zaistíte bezpečnosť pri manipulácii so skúmavkami alebo 
pri odoberaní peliet spermií a budete môcť použiť dve skúmavky na vyváženie rotora 
centrifúgy.

Reagencie a vybavenie
• Premývací roztok PureSperm Wash, roztoky PureSperm 40/80/90 alebo PureSperm 100 
s pufrom PureSperm Buffer
• Stolová centrifúga s výkyvným rotorom
• Jednorazové sterilné kónické centrifugačné skúmavky
• Sterilné pipety

Metóda hustotného gradientu
Všetky roztoky nechajte vytemperovať na izbovú teplotu (17 - 27ºC )
1. Pomocou pipety so sterilným hrotom pridajte do kónickej centrifugačnej skúmavky 2 ml 
roztoku PureSperm 80
2. Pomocou novej pipety so sterilným hrotom opatrne naneste na roztok PureSperm 80 
vrstvu 2 ml roztoku PureSperm 40
3. Opatrne naneste na gradient PureSperm vrstvu skvapalneného ejakulátu (max. 1,5 ml)
4. Odstreďujte 20 minút pri preťažení 300 x g. Brzdu nepoužívajte. Vypočítajte správny 
počet otáčok, ktoré budete pri odstreďovaní používať
5. Pomocou sterilnej Pasteurovej pipety odsajte krúživým pohybom z hladiny všetko okrem 
pelety a 4 až 6 mm roztoku PureSperm 80. Ak po odstredení nevidíte žiadnu peletu, 
odoberte všetku tekutinu okrem 0,25 ml na dne skúmavky
6. Pomocou novej sterilnej Pasteurovej pipety odsajte peletu (alebo 0,5 ml tekutiny na dne 
skúmavky). Preneste peletu spermií do novej skúmavky a resuspendujte peletu v 5 ml 
premývacieho roztoku PureSperm Wash
7. Odstreďujte 10 minút pri preťažení 500 x g. Brzdu nepoužívajte
8. Opatrne odsajte supernatant PureSperm Wash tak, aby nad peletou zostalo čo 
najmenej tekutiny. Ak nevidíte žiadnu peletu, ponechajte na dne skúmavky 0,25 ml tekutiny
9. Peletu spermií resuspendujte vo vhodnom objeme kultivačného média na získanie 
potrebnej koncentrácie spermií. Vzorka spermií je pripravená na analýzu alebo použitie 

Na dosiahnutie potrebného gravitačného preťaženia:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Metóda swim-up
Odporúčania
Keďže premývací roztok PureSperm Wash neobsahuje žiadne antibiotiká, pri jeho použití 
v prípravkoch určených pre metódy asistovanej reprodukcie (ART) sa odporúča pridať 
antibiotiká (napr. penicilín 100 U/ml).
Pred použitím ustáľte premývací roztok PureSperm Wash pri izbovej teplote
Reagencie a vybavenie
• Roztok PureSperm Wash
• Jednorazové sterilné centrifugačné skúmavky s guľatým dnom
• Jednorazové sterilné kónické centrifugačné skúmavky
• Sterilné pipety
• CO2 inkubátor
• Stolová centrifúga s výkyvným rotorom 

Metóda swim-up
1. Pomocou pipety so sterilným hrotom preneste 1 ml skvapalneného ejakulátu do sterilnej 
centrifugačnej skúmavky s guľatým dnom.
Nedotýkajte sa vnútorných stien skúmavky.
Ak je ejakulát príliš viskózny, pred prenosom ho zrieďte s roztokom PureSperm Buffer
2. Pomocou novej pipety so sterilným hrotom opatrne naneste na ejakulát vrstvu 1,5 ml 
premývacieho roztoku PureSperm Wash
3. Centrifugačnú skúmavku spolu s obsahom umiestnite bez narušenia vrstiev pod uhlom 
45° do inkubátora s 5 – 6 % atmosférou CO2 na 60 minút pri teplote 37 °C. Motilné spermie 
budú migrovať do média
4. Pomocou sterilnej pipety opatrne odoberte vrchných 0,5 ml až 1,0 ml média s obsahom 
pohyblivých spermií
5. Odobratú tekutinu umiestnite do sterilnej kónickej centrifugačnej skúmavky
6. Odstreďujte 10 minút pri preťažení 500 x g. Brzdu nepoužívajte. Vypočítajte správny 
počet otáčok, ktoré budete pri odstreďovaní používať
7. Opatrne odsajte supernatant premývacieho roztoku PureSperm Wash a nad peletou 
nenechajte viac ako 2 mm tekutiny
8. Peletu spermií resuspendujte vo vhodnom objeme PureSperm Wash na získanie 
požadovanej koncentrácie spermií. Vzorka spermií je pripravená na analýzu alebo
použitie

Symbol
1.Teplotný limit			   5.Pozri návod na použitie
2.Použiť do - pozri štítok		  6.Značka CE
3.Sterilizované pomocou aseptických 	 7.Výrobca
techník spracovania 		  8. Scopul prevăzut		
4.Kód šarže

SL
Predvidena uporaba
Za izpiranje pelete sperme, pridobljene iz gradienta gostote PureSperm, za uporabo pri 
metodi plavanja na vrh in podaljševanju življenjske dobe semenčic ali izpiranje pelete 
sperme za uporabo pri IUI.

Sestavine
Natrijev klorid			   Prečiščena voda
Kalijev klorid			   Glukoza
Magnezijev sulfat		  Kalcijev laktat
Kalijev dihidrogenfosfat 		  Natrijev piruvat
Natrijev bikarbonat		  EDTA
Človeški serumski albumin (hSA)	 HEPES

Značilnosti delovanja
pH			   7,3–8,5
Osmolalnost (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290–300
Ravni endotoksinov		  < 1,0 EU/ml
Preživetje semenčic 18 ur po 
ločevanju gradienta gostote 		  > 70 %
Steklenice in zamaški so testirani z mišjimi zarodki (MEA). 

Shranjevanje in stabilnost

Neodprte steklenice shranjujte pri temperaturi od 2 do 30 °C ter preprečite izpostavljenost 
temperaturam nad in pod tema vrednostma. Pri teh pogojih je rok uporabnosti izdelka 
PureSperm Wash 12 mesecev. Rok uporabnosti je prikazan na steklenicah in škatlah.
Steklenice odpirajte in zapirajte v aseptičnih pogojih. Ko odprtega izdelka ne uporabljate, 
ga shranjujte pri temperaturi od 2 do 8 °C. Rok uporabnosti na oznaki izdelka velja, če se 
izdelek shranjuje skladno s priporočili proizvajalca.
Proizvajalec izdelku PureSperm Wash ni dodal nobenih antibiotikov, nestabilnih aditivov 
ali konzervansov.

Previdnostni ukrepi in opozorila
• Vedno uporabljajte aseptične postopke.
• Če je mogoče, med centrifugiranjem uporabljajte zatesnjene vsebnike, da preprečite 
ustvarjanje aerosolov.
• PureSperm Wash ne predstavlja nobene nevarnosti za požar ali vžig. Pri distributerju ali 
proizvajalcu je na voljo varnostni list materialov (glejte www.nidacon.com).
• Ne uporabite izdelka PureSperm Wash, pri katerem so vidni znaki bakterijske 
kontaminacije.
• Ne uporabite vsebine, če je varnostni pečat, ki ga ni mogoče odpreti brez vidne 
poškodbe, prelomljen ali zamašek nenamerno pride v stik z nesterilnimi površinami.
• Izdelka PureSperm Wash iz katerega koli postopka ne uporabite znova, saj lahko to 
ustvari tveganje navzkrižne kontaminacije.
• Zvezni zakon (ZDA) omejuje prodajo tega pripomočka na zdravnika ali po njegovem 
naročilu.
• Preverite skladnost s predpisi, ki urejajo uporabo izdelkov za tehnike asistirane 
reprodukcije (ART) v vaši državi.
• Ni znanih znakov strupenosti, alergijske občutljivosti ali kakršnih koli patoloških učinkov.
Standardni ukrepi za preprečevanje okužb, ki jih lahko povzroči uporaba zdravil, 
pripravljenih iz človeške krvi ali plazme, vključujejo izbiro darovalcev, presejanje 
posameznih zbirk donacij in plazme za specifične označevalce okužbe ter vključevanje 
učinkovitih proizvodnih korakov za inaktivacijo/odstranjevanje virusov. Kljub temu pa 
prenosa okužb ni mogoče popolnoma izključiti, kadar se uporabljajo zdravila, pripravljena 
iz človeške krvi ali plazme. To velja tudi za neznane ali nove viruse in druge patogene.
O dokazanih prenosih virusov pri albuminu, proizvedenem z uveljavljenimi procesi, 
skladnimi s specifikacijami EvroPureSpermke farmakopeje, niso poročali.
Močno priporočamo, da ob vsaki uporabi izdelka PureSperm Wash pri bolniku zabeležite 
ime in serijsko številko izdelka, da ohranite sledljivost med bolnikom in serijo izdelka.

Postopek z gradientom
Priporočila
Za vsak vzorec sperme pripravite dva gradienta PureSperm. To zmanjša tveganje 
preobremenitve enega gradienta, omogoča varnost pri ravnanju z epruvetami ali 
pridobivanju pelet sperme in omogoča uravnoteženost rotorja centrifuge z dvema 
epruvetama.

Reagenti in oprema
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 ali PureSperm100 s PureSperm Buffer• Namizna 
centrifuga z rotorjem, ki se obrača v vodoravni smeri
• Sterilne koničaste centrifugalne epruvete za enkratno uporabo
• Sterilne pipete

Postopek z gradientom gostote
Počakajte, da vse raztopine dosežejo sobno temperaturo (17 - 27ºC )
1. S pipeto s sterilno konico dodajte 2 mL izdelka PureSperm 80 v koničasto centrifugalno 
epruveto.
2. S konico nove sterilne pipete previdno nanesite plast 2 mL izdelka PureSperm 40 na vrh 
izdelka PureSperm 80.
3. Previdno nanesite plast utekočinjene sperme (do 1,5 mL) na gradient PureSperm.
4. Centrifugirajte 20 minut pri sili 300 x g. Ne uporabite zavore. Izračunajte pravilno število 
vrt./min za svojo centrifugo.
5. S sterilno Pasteurjevo pipeto s krožnimi gibi s površine aspirirajte ves material razen 
pelete in 4–6 mm izdelka PureSperm 80. Če po centrifugiranju ni vidna nobena peleta, 
odstranite vso tekočino razen spodnjih 0,25 mL.
6. Uporabite novo sterilno Pasteurjevo pipeto, da aspirirate peleto (ali zadnjih 0,25 mL 
tekočine). Peleto sperme prenesite v novo epruveto in jo ponovno suspendirajte v 5 mL 
izpiralnega sredstva PureSperm Wash.
7. Centrifugirajte 10 minut pri sili 500 x g. Ne uporabite zavore.
8. Previdno izsesajte supernatant z izpiralnim sredstvom PureSperm Wash, pri čemer nad 
peleto pustite čim manj tekočine. Če peleta ni vidna, pustite spodnjih 0,25 mL tekočine.
9. Peleto sperme resuspendirajte v ustrezni prostornini gojišča, da pridobite želeno 
koncentracijo sperme. 
Zdaj je vzorec sperme pripravljen na analizo ali uporabo. 

Za doseganje ustrezne gravitacijske sile:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Postopek s plavanjem semenčic na vrh
Priporočila
Ker izdelek PureSperm Wash ne vsebuje nobenih antibiotikov, je priporočljivo, da pri 
pripravi na tehnike asistirane reprodukcije (ART) dodate antibiotike (npr. penicilin, 100 E/
mL).
Pred uporabo izdelek PureSperm Wash ekvilibrirajte na sobni temperaturi.

Reagenti in oprema
• PureSperm Wash
• Sterilne centrifugalne epruvete z zaobljenim dnom za enkratno uporabo
• Sterilne koničaste centrifugalne epruvete za enkratno uporabo
• Sterilne pipete
• Inkubator CO2
• Namizna centrifuga z rotorjem, ki se obrača v vodoravni smeri 

Postopek s plavanjem semenčic na vrh
1. S pipeto s sterilno konico prenesite 1 mL utekočinjene sperme v sterilno centrifugalno 
epruveto z zaobljenim dnom.
Ne dotikajte se notranjih sten epruvete.
Če je izdelek PureSperm Buffer preveč viskozen, ga pred prenosom razredčite.
2. S konico nove sterilne pipete previdno nanesite plast 1,5 mL izdelka PureSperm Wash 
na spermo.
3. Centrifugalno epruveto in njeno vsebino pod kotom 45 ° za 60 minut postavite v 5–6-% 
inkubator CO2 pri temperaturi 37 °C, pri tem pa ne zmešajte plasti. Gibljive semenčice 
bodo priplavale v gojišče.
4. S sterilno pipeto previdno odstranite zgornjih 0.5–1.0 mL gojišča, ki vsebuje gibljive 
semenčice.
5. Odstranjeno tekočino dajte v sterilno stožčasto centrifugalno epruveto.
6. Centrifugirajte 10 minut pri sili 500 x g. Ne uporabite zavore. Izračunajte pravilno število 
vrt./min za svojo centrifugo.
7. Previdno izsesajte supernatant PureSperm Wash, pri tem pa pustite največ 2 mm 
globine tekočine nad peleto.
8. Peleto sperme resuspendirajte v ustrezni prostornini izdelka PureSperm Wash, da 
pridobite želeno koncentracijo sperme. Vzorec sperme je zdaj pripravljen za analizo ali 
uporabo. 

Simbol
1. Temperaturna omejitev		          5. Glejte navodila za uporabo
2. Uporabno do – glejte oznako		          6. Oznaka CE
3. Sterilizirano z uporabo aseptičnih tehnik obdelave   7. Proizvajalec
4. Serijska številka		          8.  Predvidena uporaba

SV
Avsedd användning
För tvätt av spermiepellet efter en PureSperm densitetsgradient, för användning vid Swim-
up och för att späda ejakulat, eller spermiepellet för användning vid IUI.

Komponenter
Natriumklorid			   Renat vatten
Kaliumklorid			   Glukos
Magnesiumsulfat		  Kalciumlaktat
Kaliumdivätefosfat 		  Natriumpyruvat
Natriumbikarbonat		  EDTA
Humant serumalbumin (hSA)		  HEPES

Prestandaegenskaper
pH			   7,3-8,5
Osmolalitet (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290-300
Endotoxinnivåer			  <1,0 EU/ml
Spermieöverlevnad 18 timmar 
efter densitetsgradient	  	 >70 %
Flaskor och proppar är MEA-testade 

Förvaring och stabilitet
Förvara oöppnade flaskor vid 2 - 30 °C och undvik temperaturer över eller under dessa 
värden. Under dessa förhållanden har PureSperm Wash  en hållbarhetstid på 12 månader. 
Utgångsdatumet visas på både flaskor och kartonger.
Öppna och stäng flaskor under aseptiska förhållanden. Förvara öppnade flaskor vid 2 till 
8 °C när de inte används. Hållbarheten som står på produktetiketten gäller när produkten 
förvaras enligt tillverkarens rekommendationer.
Ingen antibiotika, instabila tillsatser eller konserveringsmedel har av tillverkaren tillsatts till 
PureSperm Wash.

Försiktighetsåtgärder och varningar
• Använd aseptisk teknik vid alla tillfällen
• Om tillgängligt, använd förseglade behållare under centrifugering för att undvika att det 
skapas aerosoler
• PureSperm Wash utgör inte någon brand- eller förbränningsrisk. Ett säkerhetsdatablad är 
tillgängligt från distributören eller tillverkaren (se www.nidacon.com)
• Använd inte PureSperm Wash som visar tecken på bakteriell kontamination
• Använd inte innehållet om garantiförseglingen är bruten eller om proppen av misstag 
kommer i kontakt med icke-sterila ytor
• Återanvänd inte PureSperm Wash från någon procedur på grund av risken för 
korskontaminering
• Enligt federal lag (USA) får denna produkt endast säljas av eller på order av en läkare
• Kontrollera regelefterlevnaden som reglerar användningen av ART-produkter i ditt land
• Ingen känd indikation på toxisk, allergisk känslighet eller några patologiska effekter.
Sedvanliga åtgärder för att förebygga infektion på grund av användning av medicinska 
produkter som beretts från humant blod eller plasma, inklusive val av donatorer, screening 
av individuella donationer och plasmapooler för specifika infektionsmarkörer samt 
vidtagande av effektiva tillverkningssteg för inaktivering/avlägsnande av virus. Trots 
detta kan risken för överföring av smittsamma ämnen inte helt uteslutas vid beredning av 
medicinska produkter från humant blod eller plasma. Detta gäller även okända eller nya 
virus och andra patogener.
Det finns inga rapporter om bevisad virusöverföring med albumin som tillverkats enligt 
specifikationerna i den europeiska farmakopén genom etablerade processer.
Varje gång PureSperm Wash administreras till en patient skall produktnamn och 
satsnummer noteras för att upprätthålla en koppling mellan patienten och produktens 
satsnummer.

Gradientförfarande
Rekommendationer
Förbered två PureSperm gradienter för varje spermaprov. Detta minskar risken för 
överbelastning av en enda gradient, ger säkerhet vid hantering av rör eller utvinning 
spermiepellets och ger två rör för att balansera centrifugrotorn.

Reagens och utrustning
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 eller PureSperm100 med PureSperm Buffer• 
Bänkcentrifug med svängrotor
• Sterila koniska centrifugrör för engångsbruk
• Sterila pipetter

Densitetsgradientförfarande
Låt alla lösningar nå rumstemperatur (17 - 27ºC )
1. Använd utan a på slutet en pipett med en steril spets för att tillsätta 2 ml PureSperm 80 
till ett koniskt centrifugrör
2. Använd en ny steril pipettspets för att försiktigt placera ett lager med 2 ml PureSperm 40 
ovanpå PureSperm 80
3. Placera försiktigt ett skikt av likvifierat ejakulat (upp till 1,5 ml) ovanpå PureSperm 
gradienten
4. Centrifugera i 300 x g under 20 minuter. Använd inte bromsen. Beräkna rätt RPM för 
din centrifug.
5. Använd en steril pasteurpipett för att aspirera, i en cirkelrörelse från ytan, allt utom 
pelleten och 4-6 mm av PureSperm 80. Avlägsna all vätska utom den lägsta vätskenivån 
på 0,25 mL om ingen pellet ses efter centrifugering
6. Använd en ny steril pasteurpipett för att aspirera pelleten (eller nedersta 0,25 mL 
vätska). Överför spermiepellet till nya rör och återsuspendera pellet i 5 ml PureSperm 
Wash
7. Centrifugera i 500 x g under 10 minuter. Använd inte bromsen
8. Aspirera försiktigt PureSperm Wash supernatanten och lämna kvar så lite vätska som 
möjligt ovanför pelleten. Lämna kvar  nedersta 0,25 mL medium om ingen pellet ses
9. Resuspendera spermiepelleten i lämplig volym odlingsmedium för att erhålla den 
önskade spermiekoncentrationen. 
Spermaprovet är nu klart för analys eller användning 

För att uppnå rätt g-kraft:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Swim-up
Rekommendationer
Eftersom PureSperm Wash inte innehåller någon antibiotika, rekommenderas att 
antibiotika tillsätts när det används i beredningar för ART (t.ex. penicillin, 100 U/ml).
Låt PureSperm Wash nå rumstemperatur före användning

Reagens och utrustning
• PureSperm Wash
• Sterila centrifugrör med rund botten för engångsbruk
• Sterila koniska centrifugrör för engångsbruk
• Sterila pipetter
• CO2-inkubator
• Bänkcentrifug med swing-out rotor 

Swim-up procedur
1. Använd en pipett steril spets för att överföra 1 ml av den likvifierat ejakulat till ett sterilt 
centrifugrör med rund botten.
Undvik att vidröra rörets innerväggar.
Om vätskan är alltför trögflytande, späd med PureSperm Buffer före överföringen
2. Lägg 1,5 mL PureSperm Wash ovanpå
3. Utan att rubba skikten, placera centrifugrör och innehåll, i 45° vinkel, i en 5-6 % CO2-
inkubator vid 37 ° C under 60 minuter. Rörliga spermier kommer att migrera in i mediet
4. Avlägsna försiktigt de översta 0,5 - 1,0 mL av mediet innehållande rörliga  spermier med 
en steril pipett
5. Placera den avlägsnade vätskan i ett sterilt koniskt centrifugrör
6. Centrifugera i 500 x g under 10 minuter. Använd inte bromsen. Beräkna rätt RPM för 
din centrifug.
7. Aspirera försiktigt PureSperm Wash supernatant och lämna kvar högst 2 mm vätska 
ovanför pelleten
8. Resuspendera spermiepelleten i lämplig volym PureSperm Wash för att erhålla önskad 
spermiekoncentration. 
Spermaprovet är nu klart för analys eller användning 

Symbol
1.Temperaturgräns		  5.Se bruksanvisningen
2.Bäst före - se etikett		  6.CE-märkning
3.Steriliserad med aseptisk teknik	 7.Tillverkare
4.Satskod			   8. Avsedd användning

Ordering Information
Volume		  Article No.
100mL		  PSW-100
2x20mL		  PSW-020

Manufactured by:

             Nidacon International AB
             Flöjelbergsgatan 16B 
             431 37 Mölndal, Sweden	               2460
E-mail contact@www.nidacon.com
Tel: +46-31-703 06 30
www.nidacon.com

Skladištenje i stabilnost
Skladištite neotvorene bočice pri 2 – 30 °C i izbjegavajte temperature više ili niže od tih 
vrijednosti. U tim uvjetima PureSperm Wash ima vijek trajanja od 12 mjeseci. Datum isteka 
roka trajanja istaknut je na bočicama i kutijama.
Bočice otvarajte i zatvarajte u aseptičnim uvjetima. Nakon otvaranja skladištite na 
temperaturi od 2 do 8 °C kad nije u upotrebi. Rok trajanja na etiketi proizvoda primjenjiv je 
kad se proizvod skladišti u skladu s preporukama proizvođača.
Proizvođač nije dodao antibiotike, nestabilne aditive ili konzervanse proizvodu PureSperm 
Wash.

Mjere opreza i upozorenja
• Upotrebljavajte aseptične postupke u svakom trenutku.
• Ako je moguće, koristite se zatvorenim posudama tijekom centrifugiranja radi 
izbjegavanja stvaranja aerosola.
• PureSperm Wash ne predstavlja nikakvu opasnost od požara ili izgaranja. Sigurnosno-
tehnički list o materijalima dostupan je od distributera ili proizvođača (vidjeti stranicu: www.
nidacon.com).
• Nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod PureSperm Wash koji pokazuje postojanje bakterijske 
kontaminacije.
• Nemojte se koristiti sadržajem ako je zaštita od otvaranja oštećena ili ako čep slučajno 
dođe u dodir s nesterilnim površinama.
• Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati PureSperm Wash ni iz kojeg postupka, zbog rizika od 
unakrsne kontaminacije.
• Savezni zakon (SAD) ograničava ovaj uređaj na prodaju od strane liječnika ili na liječnički 
recept.
• Provjerite usklađenost s propisima koji reguliraju upotrebu MAR proizvoda u vašoj zemlji.
• Nema poznatih toksičnih, alergijskih osjetljivosti ili bilo kakvih patoloških učinaka.
Standardne mjere za sprječavanje infekcija proizašlih iz upotrebe medicinskih proizvoda 
pripravljenih iz ljudske krvi ili plazme, uključuju odabir donora, pregled pojedinačnih 
doniranja i zaliha plazme radi određenih markera infekcije te uključivanje učinkovitih 
proizvodnih koraka za inaktiviranje/uklanjanje virusa. Unatoč tome, kada se daju 
medicinski proizvodi pripremljeni iz ljudske krvi ili plazme, mogućnost prijenosa infektivnih 
uzročnika ne može se u potpunosti isključiti. To se odnosi i na nepoznate viruse i ostale 
patogene.
Nema izvještaja o dokazanim prijenosima virusa s albuminom proizvedenim u skladu sa 
specifikacijama EuroPureSpermke farmakopeje prema ustaljenim postupcima.
Strogo se preporučuje da se svaki put kad se pacijentu daje PureSperm Wash zabilježi 
naziv i broj serije proizvoda kako bi se održala veza između pacijenta i serije proizvoda.

Reagensi i oprema
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 ili PureSperm 100 s PureSperm Buffer
• Stolna centrifuga sa swing-out rotorom
• Jednokratne sterilne konusne epruvete za centrifugiranje
• Sterilne pipete

Postupak gradijenta gustoće
Dovedite sve otopine na sobnu temperaturu (17 - 27ºC )
1. Koristite se pipetom sa sterilnim nastavkom radi dodavanja 2 ml PureSperm 80 u 
konusnu epruvetu za centrifugiranje.
2. Koristite se novim sterilnim nastavkom pipete kako biste pažljivo položili 2 ml 
PureSperm 40 na PureSperm 80.
3. Pažljivo položite sloj tekućeg sjemena (do 1,5 ml) na gradijent PureSperm.
4. Centrifugirajte na 300 x g tijekom 20 minuta. Nemojte se koristiti kočnicom. Izračunajte 
točan broj okretaja u minuti (rpm) za centrifugu.
5. Koristite se sterilnom Pasteurovom pipetom kako biste kružnim pokretom s površine 
aspirirali sve osim peleta i 4 – 6 mm PureSperm 80. Ako se nakon centrifugiranja ne vidi 
pelet, uklonite svu tekućinu osim 0,25 ml na dnu.
6. Koristite se novom sterilnom Pasteurovom pipetom kako biste aspirirali pelet (ili 0,5 
ml tekućine na dnu). Prenesite pelet spermija u novu epruvetu i ponovno prekrijte pelet s 
pomoću 5 ml PureSperm Wash
7. Centrifugirajte na 500 x g tijekom 10 minuta. Nemojte se koristiti kočnicom.
8. Pažljivo aspirirajte supernatant PureSperm Wash ostavljajući što je manje tekućine 
moguće iznad peleta. Ako se pelet ne vidi, ostavite 0,25 ml tekućine na dnu.
9. Ponovno prekrijte pelet spermija odgovarajućim volumenom medija za kulture kako bi 
se dobila željena koncentracija spermija. Uzorak sperme sada je spreman za analizu ili 
upotrebu. 

Kako bi se postigla odgovarajuća g sila:
www.www.nidacon.com/rpm

Postupak isplivavanja

Preporuke
Budući da PureSperm Wash ne sadržava antibiotike, preporučuje se dodavanje antibiotika 
kada se primjenjuje u preparatima za MAR (npr. penicilin, 100 U/ml).
Uravnotežite PureSperm Wash na sobnoj temperaturi prije upotrebe.

Reagensi i oprema
• PureSperm Wash
• Jednokratne sterilne epruvete okruglog dna za centrifugiranje
• Jednokratne sterilne konusne epruvete za centrifugiranje
• Sterilne pipete
• CO2 inkubator
• Stolna centrifuga sa swing-out rotorom 

Postupak isplivavanja
1. S pomoću pipete sa sterilnim nastavkom prenesite 1 ml tekućeg sjemena u sterilnu 
epruvetu za centrifugiranje s okruglim dnom.
Izbjegavajte dodirivanje unutarnjih stjenki epruvete.
Ako je previše viskozno, prije prenošenja razrijedite proizvodom PureSperm Buffer.
2. Koristite se novim sterilnim nastavkom pipete kako biste pažljivo položili sloj od 1,5 ml 
proizvoda PureSperm Wash preko sjemena.
3. Bez ometanja slojeva, epruvetu za centrifugiranje i sadržaj stavite pod kutom od 45° u 5 
– 6 % CO2 inkubator, pri 37 °C tijekom 60 minuta. Pokretni spermiji migrirat će u medij.
4. Sterilnom pipetom pažljivo uklonite vršnih 0,5 – 1,0 ml medija koji sadržava pokretne 
spermije.
5. Unesite uklonjenu tekućinu u sterilnu konusnu epruvetu za centrifugiranje.
6. Centrifugirajte na 500 x g tijekom 10 minuta. Nemojte se koristiti kočnicom. Izračunajte 
točan broj okretaja u minuti (rpm) za centrifugu.
7. Pažljivo aspirirajte supernatant PureSperm Wash ostavljajući tekućine od najviše 2 mm 
debljine iznad peleta.
8. Ponovno prekrijte pelet spermija odgovarajućim volumenom proizvoda PureSperm 
Wash kako bi se dobila željena koncentracija spermija. Uzorak sperme sada je spreman 
za analizu ili upotrebu. 

Simbol
1. Ograničenje temperature		  5. Pogledajte upute za upotrebu
2. Upotrijebiti do – vidjeti etiketu		 6. Oznaka CE
3. Sterilizirano aseptičkim tehnikama obrade	 7. Proizvođač
4. Kȏd serije			   8. Namjena

IT
Destinazione d’uso
Per il lavaggio del pellet di spermatozoi recuperato da un gradiente di densità con 
PureSperm, per l’uso con il metodo swim-up e per la diluizione degli spermatozoi, o per il 
pellet di spermatozoi da usare nell’inseminazione intrauterina.

Componenti
Cloruro di sodio			  Acqua purificata
Cloruro di potassio		  Glucosio
Solfato di magnesio		  Lattato di calcio
Diidrogeno fosfato di potassio 		  Piruvato di sodio
Bicarbonato di sodio		  EDTA
Albumina sierica umana (HSA)		  HEPES

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
pH			   7,3-8,5
Osmolalità (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290-300
Livello di endotossine		  <1.0 EU/ml
Sopravvivenza dello sperma 18 ore 
dopo la separazione per gradiente di densità 	 >70%
I flaconi e i tappi sono testati su embrioni di topo per escludere ogni tossicità 

Conservazione e stabilità
Conservare i flaconi integri tra i 2 °C e i 30 °C, evitando temperature superiori e inferiori a 
tali valori. In queste condizioni PureSperm Wash ha un periodo di validità di 12 mesi. La 
data di scadenza è indicata sia sui flaconi che sulle confezioni.
Aprire e chiudere i flaconi in condizioni asettiche. Dopo l’apertura, conservare tra i 2 °C 
e gli 8 °C quando non in uso. Il periodo di validità indicato sull’etichetta del prodotto si 
applica al prodotto conservato secondo le indicazioni del produttore.
A PureSperm Wash non sono stati aggiunti antibiotici, additivi instabili o conservanti da 
parte del produttore.

Precauzioni e avvertenze
• Adottare sempre procedure asettiche.
• Utilizzare cestelli sigillati, se disponibili, per evitare la formazione di aerosol durante la 
centrifugazione.
• PureSperm Wash non comporta alcun pericolo di incendio o di combustione. È possibile 
richiedere la scheda dei dati di sicurezza dei materiali al distributore o al produttore 
(vedere www.nidacon.com).
• Non utilizzare PureSperm Wash se presenta prove di contaminazione batterica.
• Non utilizzare il contenuto se il sigillo antimanomissione non è integro o se il tappo viene 
accidentalmente a contatto con superfici non sterili.
• Non riutilizzare PureSperm Wash dopo alcuna procedura a causa del rischio di 
contaminazione crociata.
• In base alla legge federale degli Stati Uniti, la vendita di questo dispositivo è limitata ai 
medici o su loro prescrizione.
• Verificare la conformità alle normative del proprio Paese in materia di utilizzo di prodotti 
per la riproduzione assistita.
• Nessuna indicazione nota di tossicità, sensibilità allergica o effetti patologici.
Le misure standard per prevenire le infezioni conseguenti all’uso di medicinali preparati 
con sangue o plasma umano includono la selezione di donatori, lo screening delle 
donazioni individuali e dei pool di plasma per i marcatori specifici di infezione, e l’inclusione 
di fasi di produzione efficaci per l’inattivazione/la rimozione dei virus. Ciononostante, 
quando si somministrano medicinali preparati con sangue o plasma umano, non si può 
escludere del tutto la possibilità di trasmissione di agenti infettivi. Lo stesso vale per i virus 
o altri organismi patogeni sconosciuti o emergenti.
Non esistono segnalazioni di trasmissioni di virus dimostrate con l’albumina prodotta 
secondo le specifiche della Farmacopea europea mediante processi consolidati.
Ogni volta che si somministra PureSperm Wash a un paziente, si consiglia vivamente di 
registrare il nome e il numero di lotto del prodotto per mantenere un collegamento tra il 
paziente e il lotto del prodotto.

Procedura tramite gradiente di densità
Raccomandazioni
Preparare due gradienti di PureSperm per ciascun campione di liquido seminale. In questo 
modo si riduce il rischio di sovraccaricare un singolo gradiente, si garantisce la sicurezza 
al momento di manipolare le provette o di recuperare i pellet di spermatozoi e si dispone di 
due provette per bilanciare il rotore della centrifuga.

Reagenti e apparecchiature
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 o PureSperm100 con PureSperm Buffer
• Centrifuga da banco con rotore a braccio oscillante
• Provette da centrifuga coniche sterili monouso
• Pipette sterili

Procedura tramite gradiente di densità
Portare tutte le soluzioni a temperatura ambiente (17 - 27ºC )
1. Utilizzare una pipetta con puntale sterile per aggiungere 2 ml di PureSperm 80 a una 
pipetta da centrifuga conica
2. Utilizzare un puntale per pipetta sterile nuovo per stratificare attentamente 2 ml di 
PureSperm 40 sopra PureSperm 80
3. Stratificare attentamente il liquido seminale fluidificato (fino a 1,5 mL) sulla soluzione 
con gradiente di PureSperm
4. Centrifugare a 300 g per 20 minuti. Non utilizzare il freno. Calcolare il numero di giri 
corretto per la centrifuga in uso.
5. Utilizzare una pipetta Pasteur sterile nuova per aspirare tutto con un movimento 
circolare dalla superficie, a eccezione del pellet e di 4-6 mm di PureSperm 80. In assenza 
di pellet dopo la centrifugazione, eliminare tutto il liquido, a eccezione di 0,25 mL sul fondo.
6. Utilizzare una pipetta Pasteur sterile nuova per aspirare il pellet (o 0,25 mL di liquido sul 
fondo). Trasferire il pellet di spermatozoi in una nuova provetta e risospendere il pellet in 5 
ml di PureSperm Wash.
7. Centrifugare a 500 g per 10 minuti. Non utilizzare il freno.
8. Aspirare attentamente il surnatante di PureSperm Wash lasciando meno liquido 
possibile sopra il pellet. In assenza di pellet, lasciare 0,25 mL di liquido sul fondo.
9. Risospendere il pellet di spermatozoi in un volume adeguato di terreno di coltura per 
ottenere la concentrazione di spermatozoi desiderata. 
Il campione di spermatozoi ora è pronto per l’analisi o l’uso. 

Per ottenere la forza g corretta:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Procedura di swim-up
Raccomandazioni
PureSperm Wash non contiene antibiotici, quindi si consiglia di aggiungere antibiotici 
durante l’uso nelle preparazioni per le tecniche di riproduzione assistita (ART) (ad es. 
penicillina: 100 U/ml).
Prima dell’uso, equilibrare PureSperm Wash a temperatura ambiente

Reagenti e apparecchiature
• PureSperm Wash
• Provette da centrifuga sterili monouso a fondo tondo
• Provette da centrifuga coniche sterili monouso
• Pipette sterili
• Incubatore a CO2
• Centrifuga da banco con rotore a braccio oscillante 

Procedura di swim-up
1. Usare una pipetta con un puntale sterile per trasferire 1 ml di liquido seminale fluidificato 
in una provetta da centrifuga sterile a fondo tondo.
Evitare di toccare le pareti interne della provetta.
Se il liquido seminale è eccessivamente viscoso, diluire con PureSperm Buffer prima del 
trasferimento
2. Utilizzare un puntale per pipetta sterile nuovo per stratificare attentamente 1,5 mL di 
PureSperm Wash sopra il liquido seminale
3. Senza toccare gli strati, porre la provetta da centrifuga e il contenuto, inclinandola 
di 45°, in un incubatore a CO2 al 5-6% a 37 °C per 60 minuti. Gli spermatozoi mobili 
migreranno nel terreno di coltura
4. Utilizzando una pipetta sterile, rimuovere attentamente gli 0.5-1.0 ml più superficiali del 
terreno di coltura contenenti gli spermatozoi mobili
5. Inserire il liquido rimosso in una provetta da centrifuga sterile conica
6. Centrifugare a 500 g per 10 minuti. Non utilizzare il freno. Calcolare il numero di giri 
corretto per la centrifuga in uso.
7. Aspirare con attenzione il surnatante di PureSperm Wash, lasciando non più di 2 mm di 
spessore di liquido sopra il pellet
8. Risospendere il pellet di spermatozoi in un volume adeguato di PureSperm Wash per 
ottenere la concentrazione di spermatozoi desiderata. Il campione di spermatozoi ora è 
pronto per l’analisi o l’uso.

Simboli
1. Limite di temperatura		  5. Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso
2. Scadenza: vedere etichetta		  6. Marcatura CE
3. Sterilizzato utilizzando tecniche 	 7. Produttore
di lavorazione asettiche 		  8. Destinazione d’uso		
4. Codice lotto			 

LV
Paredzētais lietojums
No PureSperm blīvuma gradienta izgūta spermas koncentrāta mazgāšanai, izmantošanai 
peldēšanas metodē un spermas izplešanai, vai spermas koncentrāta mazgāšanai, lai to 
lietotu IUI.

Komponenti
Nātrija hlorīds			   Attīrīts ūdens
Kālija hlorīds			   Glikoze
Magnija sulfāts			   Kalcija laktāts
Kālija dihidrogēnfosfāts 		  Nātrija piruvāts
Nātrija bikarbonāts		  EDTA
Cilvēka seruma albumīns (hSA)		 HEPES

Veiktspējas īpašības
pH			   7,3–8,5
Osmolalitāte (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290–300
Endotoksīnu līmenis		  < 1.0 EU/ml
Spermas izdzīvošana 18 stundas 
pēc blīvuma gradienta atdalīšanas 	 > 70%
Pudeles un aizbāžņi pārbaudīti atbilstoši peles embrija testam (M.E.A.) 

Uzglabāšana un stabilitāte
Uzglabājiet neatvērtas pudeles temperatūrā no 2 līdz 30 °C un nepieļaujiet par šīm 
vērtībām augstāku vai zemāku temperatūru. Šādos aPureSpermtākļos PureSperm Wash 
uzglabāšanas laiks ir 12 mēneši. Derīguma termiņš ir norādīts gan uz pudeles, gan uz 
kastītes.
Atveriet un aizveriet pudeles aseptiskos aPureSpermtākļos. Kad nelietojat, pēc atvēršanas 
uzglabājiet temperatūrā no 2 līdz 8 °C. Uz produkta etiķetes norādītais uzglabāšanas laiks 
ir spēkā tikai tad, ja produktu uzglabā saskaņā ar ražotāja ieteikumiem.
PureSperm Wash ražotājs nav pievienojis antibiotikas, nestabilas piedevas vai 
konservantus.

Piesardzības pasākumi un brīdinājumi
• Vienmēr izmantojiet aseptiskas procedūras.
• Ja iespējams, centrifugēšanas laikā izmantojiet noslēgtus kausiņus, lai nepieļautu 
aerosolu veidošanos.
• PureSperm Wash šķīdums nerada ugunsgrēka vai degšanas risku. Materiālu drošības 
datu lapa ir pieejama pie izplatītāja vai ražotāja (skatiet vietnē www.nidacon.com).
• Nelietojiet PureSperm Wash šķīdumu, ja novērojamas tā bakteriālā piesārņojuma 
pazīmes.
• Nelietojiet saturu, ja ir bojāts aizzīmogojums vai aizbāznis nejauši saskāries ar nesterilām 
virsmām.
• Neizmantojiet PureSperm Wash šķīdumu atkārtoti, jo pastāv savstarpējas kontaminācijas 
risks.
• Saskaņā ar ASV federālajiem tiesību aktiem šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārstam vai tikai 
pēc ārsta pasūtījuma.
• Lūdzu, pārbaudiet atbilstību normatīvajiem aktiem, kas regulē ART produktu izmantošanu 
jūsu valstī.
• Nav zināmas toksiskas, alerģiskas jutības vai patoloģiskas iedarbības pazīmes.
Standarta pasākumi, lai novērstu infekcijas, kas rodas, lietojot no cilvēka asinīm vai 
plazmas gatavotas zāles, ietver donoru atlasi, individuālu ziedojumu un plazmas fondu 
skrīningu, lai noteiktu specifiskus infekcijas marķierus, un efektīvu ražošanas darbību 
iekļaušanu vīrusu inaktivācijai/likvidēšanai. Tomēr, lietojot no cilvēka asinīm vai plazmas 
gatavotus medicīniskos izstrādājumus, nevar pilnībā izslēgt infekcijas izraisītāju 
pārnešanas iespēju. Tas attiecas arī uz nezināmiem vai jauniem vīrusiem un citiem 
patogēniem.
Nav ziņojumu par pierādītu vīrusu pārnešanu ar albumīnu, kas ražots saskaņā ar Eiropas 
Farmakopejas specifikācijām, izmantojot vispāratzītus procesus.
Katru reizi, kad pacientam tiek lietots PureSperm Wash, stingri ieteicams pierakstīt 
izstrādājuma nosaukumu un partijas numuru, lai saglabātu pacienta un izstrādājuma 
partijas saistību.

Gradienta procedūra
Ieteikumi
Katram spermas paraugam sagatavojiet divus PureSperm gradientus. Tas samazina viena 
gradienta pārslodzes risku, sniedz drošību, aPureSpermtrādājot mēģenes vai reģenerējot 
spermas koncentrātus, un nodrošina divas mēģenes centrifūgas rotora līdzsvarošanai.

Reaģenti un aprīkojums
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 vai PureSperm100 ar PureSperm Buffer
• Augšējā centrifūga ar pagriežamu rotoru
• Vienreizlietojamas sterilas koniskās centrifūgas mēģenes
• Sterilas pipetes

Blīvuma gradienta procedūra
Visiem šķīdumiem jābūt istabas temperatūrā (17 - 27ºC )
1. Izmantojiet pipeti ar sterilu uzgali, lai pievienotu 2 ml PureSperm 80 koniskajam 
centrifūgas mēģenei.
2. Izmantojiet jaunu sterilu pipetes uzgali, lai uzmanīgi uzklātu 2 ml PureSperm 40 
šķīduma uz PureSperm 80 šķīduma.

3. Rūpīgi uzklājiet sašķidrināto spermu (līdz 1,5 mL) uz PureSperm gradienta.
4. Centrifugējiet 20 minūtes ar ātrumu 300 x g. Centrifugējiet bez pārtraukuma. Aprēķiniet 
pareizo centrifūgas ātrumu (apgriezienu skaitu minūtē).
5. Ar sterilu Pastēra pipeti apļveida kustībā aspirējiet no virsmas visu, izņemot koncentrātu 
un 4–6 mm PureSperm 80. Ja pēc centrifugēšanas koncentrāts nav redzams, noņemiet 
visu šķidrumu, atstājot vismaz 0,25 mL.
6. Izmantojiet jaunu sterilu Pastēra pipeti, lai aspirētu koncentrātu (vai zemākos 0,25 mL 
šķidruma). Pārvietojiet spermas koncentrātu uz jaunu mēģeni un atkārtoti suspendējiet 
koncentrātu 5 ml PureSperm Wash šķīdumā.
7. Centrifugējiet 10 minūtes ar ātrumu 500 x g. Centrifugējiet bez pārtraukuma.
8. Uzmanīgi aspirējiet PureSperm Wash šķīdumu, atstājot virs koncentrāta pēc iespējas 
mazāk šķidruma. Ja koncentrāts nav redzams, apakšā atstājiet 0,25 mL šķidruma.
9. Atkārtoti suspendējiet spermas koncentrātu piemērotā tilpumā kultūras barotnes, lai 
iegūtu nepieciešamo spermas koncentrāciju. 
Spermas paraugs tagad ir gatavs analīzei vai lietošanai. 

Kā sasniegt pareizo centrbēdzes spēku:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Peldēšanas procedūra
Ieteikumi
Tā kā PureSperm Wash šķīdums nesatur antibiotikas, šķīdumu izmantojot ART preparātos, 
ieteicams pievienot antibiotikas, (piemēram, penicilīnu, 100 U/ml).
Pirms lietošanas līdzsvarojiet PureSperm Wash šķīdumu istabas temperatūrā.

Reaģenti un aprīkojums
• PureSperm Wash
• Vienreizlietojamas sterilas apaļdibena centrifūgas mēģenes
• Vienreizlietojamas sterilas koniskās centrifūgas mēģenes
• Sterilas pipetes
• CO2 inkubators
• Augšējā centrifūga ar pagriežamu rotoru 

Peldēšanas procedūra
1. Izmantojiet pipeti ar sterilu uzgali, lai pārnestu 1 ml sašķidrinātas spermas uz sterilu 
apaļdibena centrifūgas mēģeni.
Nepieskarieties mēģenes iekšējām sieniņām.
Ja šķidrums ir pārāk viskozs, pirms pārvietošanas atšķaidiet to ar PureSperm Buffer 
šķīdumu.
2. Izmantojiet jaunu sterilu pipetes uzgali, lai uzmanīgi uzklātu 1,5 mL PureSperm Wash 
šķīduma pāri spermai.
3. Neaiztiekot slāņus, ievietojiet centrifūgas mēģeni un saturu 45° leņķī 5–6% CO2 
inkubatorā 37 °C temperatūrā uz 60 minūtēm. Kustīgie spermatozoīdi migrēs uz barotni.
4. Uzmanīgi ar sterilu pipeti noņemiet augšējo 0.5–1.0 ml barotni, kas satur kustīgos 
spermatozoīdus.
5. Izņemto šķidrumu ievietojiet sterilā koniskā centrifūgas mēģenē.
6. Centrifugējiet 10 minūtes ar ātrumu 500 x g. Centrifugējiet bez pārtraukuma. Aprēķiniet 
pareizo centrifūgas ātrumu (apgriezienu skaitu minūtē).
7. Uzmanīgi aspirējiet PureSperm Wash centrifugātu, atstājot ne vairāk kā 2 mm šķidruma 
virs koncentrāta.
8. Atkārtoti suspendējiet spermas koncentrātu piemērotā tilpumā PureSperm Wash 
šķīduma, lai iegūtu vēlamo spermas koncentrāciju. 
Spermas paraugs tagad ir gatavs analīzei vai lietošanai. 

Simboli
1. Temperatūras ierobežojums		  5. Skatīt lietošanas instrukciju
2. Izlietot līdz – skatīt etiķeti		  6. CE zīme
3. Sterilizē, izmantojot 		  7. Ražotājs
aseptiskas aPureSpermtrādes metodes	 8. Paredzētais lietojums	
4. Partijas kods			

NL
Beoogd gebruik
Voor het wassen van de spermapellet die uit een PureSperm dichtheidsgradiënt wordt 
gerecupereerd, voor gebruik bij de opzwemmethode en voor het aanlengen van het 
sperma of de spermapellet voor gebruik in IUI.

Bestanddelen
Natriumchloride			  Gezuiverd water
Kaliumchloride			   Glucose
Magnesiumsulfaat		  Calciumlactaat
Kaliumdiwaterstoffosfaat 		  Natriumpyruvaat
Natriumbicarbonaat		  EDTA
Menselijk serumalbumine (hSA)		 HEPES

Prestatiekenmerken
pH			   7,3-8,5
Osmolaliteit (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290-300
Endotoxinegehalte		  < 1.0 EU/ml
Spermaoverleving 18 uur 
na dichtheidsgradiëntscheiding 		  > 70%
Flessen en stoppen zijn getest met M.E.A. 

OPureSpermlag en stabiliteit
Bewaar ongeopende flessen bij 2 tot 30° C en vermijd temperaturen boven of onder deze 
waarden. Onder deze omstandigheden heeft PureSperm Wash een houdbaarheid van 12 
maanden. De vervaldatum staat zowel op de flessen als op de dozen vermeld.
De flessen onder aseptische omstandigheden openen en sluiten. Na opening het 
product bewaren bij 2 tot 8°C als het niet wordt gebruikt. De houdbaarheidsdatum 
op het productetiket is van toepassing als het product wordt opgeslagen volgens de 
aanbevelingen van de fabrikant.
Er zijn door de fabrikant geen antibiotica, instabiele additieven of bewaarmiddelen aan 
PureSperm Wash toegevoegd.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen en waarschuwingen
• Gebruik te allen tijde aseptische procedures
• Gebruik, indien beschikbaar, afgesloten emmers tijdens het centrifugeren om vorming 
van aërosols te voorkomen
• PureSperm Wash levert geen enkel gevaar op voor brand of verbranding. Een 
veiligheidsinformatieblad is verkrijgbaar bij de distributeur of fabrikant (zie www.nidacon.
com)
• Gebruik geen PureSperm Wash die tekenen van bacteriële besmetting vertoont
• Gebruik de inhoud niet als het manipulatieaantonende zegel verbroken is of als de stop 
per ongeluk in contact komt met onsteriele oppervlakken
• Hergebruik PureSperm Wash niet, van welke procedure dan ook, vanwege het risico op 
kruisbesmetting
• Volgens de Amerikaanse federale wetgeving mag dit product enkel door of op voorschrift 
van een arts verkocht worden
• Controleer of de regelgeving voor het gebruik van ART-producten in uw land wordt 
nageleefd
• Geen bekende indicatie van toxische, allergische gevoeligheid of enige pathologische 
effecten
De standaardmaatregelen ter voorkoming van infecties als gevolg van het gebruik van uit 
menselijk bloed of plasma bereide medicinale producten omvatten de selectie van donors, 
de screening van individuele donaties en plasmacollecties op specifieke infectiemarkers 
en het toepassen van effectieve productiestappen voor de inactivatie/verwijdering van 
virussen. Desondanks kan bij de toediening van uit menselijk bloed of plasma bereide 
medicinale producten het risico op overdracht van besmettelijke stoffen niet volledig 
worden uitgesloten. Dit geldt ook voor onbekende of opkomende virussen en andere 
pathogenen.
Er zijn geen meldingen van bewezen virusoverdracht met albumine die volgens de 
specificaties van de Europese Farmacopee is vervaardigd met behulp van gevestigde 
processen.
Het wordt ten zeerste aanbevolen om elke keer dat PureSperm Wash aan een patiënt 
wordt toegediend, de naam en het partijnummer van het product te noteren zodat er een 
link blijft bestaan tussen de patiënt en de partij van het product.

Gradiëntprocedure
Aanbevelingen
Maak voor elk spermamonster twee PureSperm-gradiënten klaar. Dit vermindert het risico 
op overbelasting van een gradiënt, biedt veiligheid bij het hanteren van buizen en het 
terugwinnen van spermapellets en zorgt voor twee buizen om de centrifugerotor in balans 
te houden.

Reagentia en apparatuur
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 of PureSperm100 met PureSperm Buffer• 
Tafelcentrifuge met uitzwenkbare rotor
• Steriele conische centrifugebuizen voor eenmalig gebruik
• Steriele pipetten

Dichtheidsgradiëntprocedure
Breng alle oplossingen op kamertemperatuur (17 - 27ºC )
1. Gebruik een pipet met een steriele punt om 2 ml PureSperm 80 toe te voegen aan een 
conische centrifugebuis
2. Gebruik een nieuwe steriele pipetpunt om voorzichtig 2 ml PureSperm 40 op de 
PureSperm 80 te leggen
3. Leg voorzichtig het vloeibaar gemaakt sperma (tot 1,5 mL) op de PureSperm gradiënt
4. Centrifugeer bij 300 x g gedurende 20 minuten. Gebruik de rem niet. Bereken het juiste 
toerental voor uw centrifuge
5. Gebruik een steriele Pasteur-pipet om in een cirkelvormige beweging over het oppervlak 
alles op te zuigen, behalve de pellet en 4-6 mm PureSperm 80. Als er na het centrifugeren 
geen pellet wordt gezien, verwijder dan alle vloeistof behalve de laagste 0,25 mL
6. Gebruik een nieuwe steriele Pasteur-pipet om de pellet (of de laagste 0,25 mL vloeistof) 
op te zuigen. Breng de spermapellet over naar een nieuwe buis en resuspendeer de pellet 
in 5 ml PureSperm Wash
7. Centrifugeer bij 500 x g gedurende 10 minuten. Gebruik de rem niet.
8. Zuig het PureSperm Wash supernatant voorzichtig op en laat daarbij zo weinig mogelijk 
vloeistof achter boven de pellet. Indien er geen pellet wordt gezien, laat dan de laagste 
0,25 mL vloeistof achter
9.Resuspendeer de spermapellet in een geschikt volume cultuurmedium om de gewenste 
spermaconcentratie te verkrijgen. 
Het spermamonster is nu klaar voor analyse of gebruik

Om de juiste g-kracht te bereiken:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Opzwemprocedure

Aanbevelingen
Aangezien PureSperm Wash geen antibiotica bevat, wordt aanbevolen om antibiotica toe 
te voegen bij gebruik in preparaten voor ART (bv. Penicilline, 100 U/ml).
Equilibreer de PureSperm Wash bij kamertemperatuur vóór gebruik

Reagentia en apparatuur
• PureSperm Wash
• Steriele centrifugebuizen met een ronde bodem voor eenmalig gebruik
• Steriele conische centrifugebuizen voor eenmalig gebruik
• Steriele pipetten
• CO2-incubator
• Tafelcentrifuge met uitzwenkbare rotor 

Opzwemprocedure
1. Gebruik een pipet met een steriele punt om 1ml vloeibaar gemaakt sperma over te 
brengen naar een steriel centrifugebuisje met ronde bodem.
Raak de binnenwanden van de buis niet aan.
Als het sperma te viskeus is, verdun met PureSperm Buffer voor het overbrengen
2. Gebruik een nieuwe steriele pipetpunt om voorzichtig 1,5 mL PureSperm Wash op de 
het sperma te leggen
3. Plaats de centrifugebuis met inhoud, zonder de lagen te verstoren, gedurende 60 
minuten onder een hoek van 45° in een 5-6% CO2-incubator bij 37°C. Beweeglijk sperma 
zal migreren naar het medium
4. Verwijder met een steriele pipet voorzichtig de bovenste 0,5 - 1,0 mL van het medium 
dat beweeglijk sperma bevat
5. Plaats de verwijderde vloeistof in een steriele conische centrifugebuis
6. Centrifugeer bij 500 x g gedurende 10 minuten. Gebruik de rem niet. Bereken het juiste 
toerental voor uw centrifuge
7. Zuig het PureSperm Wash supernatant voorzichtig op en laat daarbij niet meer dan 2 
mm vloeistof boven de pellet achter
8. Resuspendeer de spermapellet in een geschikt volume PureSperm Wash om de 
gewenste spermaconcentratie te verkrijgen. Het spermamonster is nu klaar voor analyse 
of gebruik 

Symbool
1. Temperatuurgrens		  5. Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing
2. Te gebruiken tot - zie etiket		  6. CE-markering
3. Gesteriliseerd met aseptische 	 7. Fabrikant
verwerkingstechnieken 		  8. Beoogd gebruik		
4. Lotnummer			 

PL
Przeznaczenie
Do przemywania osadu nasienia odzyskanego z gradientu gęstości PureSperm, do 
stosowania w metodzie swim-up oraz do przedłużania żywotności nasienia lub osadu 
nasienia, do stosowania w IUI.

Składniki
Chlorek sodu			   Woda oczyszczona
Chlorek potasu			   Glukoza
Siarczan magnezu		  Mleczan wapnia
Dwuwodorofosforan potasu 		  Pirogronian sodu
Wodorowęglan sodu		  EDTA
Ludzka albumina surowicy (hSA)	 HEPES

Właściwości użytkowe
pH			   7,3–8,5
Osmolalność (mOsm/kg H2O)		  290–300
Poziomy endotoksyny		  < 1.0 EU/ml
Przeżywalność plemników 18 godzin po 
rozdziale w gradiencie gęstości 		 >70%
Butelki i korki są badane w teście M.E.A. 

Przechowywanie i stabilność
Nieotwarte butelki należy przechowywać w temperaturze od 2–30°C i unikać temperatur 
powyżej lub poniżej tych wartości. W tych warunkach okres przydatności preparatu 
PureSperm Wash wynosi 12 miesięcy. Data ważności jest podana zarówno na butelkach, 
jak i na kartonach.
Butelki należy otwierać i zamykać w warunkach aseptycznych. Gdy po otwarciu produkt 
nie jest używany, należy go przechowywać w temperaturze od 2–8°C. Okres przydatności 
wskazany na etykiecie produktu ma zastosowanie, gdy produkt jest przechowywany 
zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta.
Do preparatu PureSperm Wash fabrycznie nie dodawano żadnych antybiotyków, 
niestabilnych dodatków ani konserwantów.

Środki ostrożności i ostrzeżenia
• Przez cały czas stosować procedury aseptyczne.
• W miarę możliwości podczas wirowania należy używać szczelnie zamkniętych 
pojemników, aby uniknąć powstawania aerozoli.
• Preparat PureSperm Wash nie stwarza żadnego zagrożenia pożarem ani spalaniem. 
Karta charakterystyki materiału jest dostępna u dystrybutora lub producenta (patrz www.
nidacon.com).
• Nie należy używać preparatu PureSperm Wash, który wykazuje oznaki skażenia 
bakteryjnego.
• Nie używać zawartości w przypadku naruszenia plomby umożliwiającej łatwe 
stwierdzenie naruszenia lub przypadkowego zetknięcia się korka z niejałowymi 
powierzchniami.
• Nie należy ponownie używać preparatu PureSperm Wash z żadnej procedury ze względu 
na ryzyko zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego.
• Prawo federalne (USA) ogranicza sprzedaż tego wyrobu do sprzedaży przez lekarza lub 
na jego zlecenie.
• Należy sprawdzić zgodność z przepisami regulującymi stosowanie produktów ART w 
danym kraju.
• Brak znanych oznak toksyczności, alergii lub jakichkolwiek skutków patologicznych.
Standardowe środki zapobiegania zakażeniom wynikającym ze stosowania produktów 
leczniczych przygotowanych z ludzkiej krwi lub ludzkiego osocza obejmują selekcję 
dawców, badania przesiewowe dawców indywidualnych i puli osocza pod kątem 
specyficznych markerów zakażenia oraz włączenie skutecznych etapów wytwarzania w 
celu inaktywacji/usuwania wirusów. Mimo tego, przy podawaniu produktów leczniczych 
przygotowanych z ludzkiej krwi lub osocza nie można całkowicie wykluczyć możliwości 
przeniesienia czynników zakaźnych. Dotyczy to również nieznanych lub pojawiających się 
wirusów i innych patogenów.
Nie ma doniesień o udowodnionym przenoszeniu wirusa za pomocą albuminy 
wyprodukowanej zgodnie ze specyfikacjami Farmakopei Europejskiej na drodze 
opracowanych procesów.
Zdecydowanie zaleca się, aby za każdym razem, gdy preparat PureSperm Wash jest 
podawany pacjentowi, nazwa i numer partii produktu były rejestrowane w celu zachowania 
powiązania między pacjentem a partią produktu.

Procedura gradientowa
Zalecenia
Przygotować dwa gradienty PureSperm dla każdej próbki nasienia. Zmniejsza to ryzyko 
przeciążenia pojedynczego gradientu, zapewnia bezpieczeństwo podczas obchodzenia 
się z probówkami lub odzyskiwania osadu nasienia oraz zapewnia dwie probówki do 
zrównoważenia wirnika wirówki.

Odczynniki i sprzęt
• PureSperm Wash, PureSperm 40/80/90 lub PureSperm100 z buforem PureSperm Buffer
• Wirówka stołowa z wirnikiem wahadłowym
• Jednorazowe jałowe probówki stożkowe do wirówek
• Jałowe pipety

Procedura gradientu gęstości
Doprowadzić wszystkie roztwory do temperatury pokojowej (17 - 27ºC )
1. Za pomocą pipety z jałową końcówką wkroplić 2 ml preparatu PureSperm 80 do 
probówki stożkowej do wirówki.
2. Za pomocą nowej jałowej końcówki pipety ostrożnie rozprowadzić 2 ml preparatu 
PureSperm 40 na powierzchni preparatu PureSperm 80.
3. Ostrożnie rozprowadzić upłynnione nasienie (do 1,5 mL) na gradiencie PureSperm.
4. Wirować przez 20 minut z siłą 300 x g. Nie używać hamulca. Obliczyć właściwą 
prędkość obrotową dla danej wirówki.
5. Za pomocą jałowej pipety Pasteura wciągnąć z powierzchni ruchem okrężnym wszystko 
prócz osadu oraz 4–6 mm preparatu PureSperm 80. Jeśli po odwirowaniu nie widać 
żadnego osadu, należy usunąć cały płyn z wyjątkiem położonej najniżej warstwy 0,25 mL.
6. Za pomocą nowej jałowej pipety Pasteura zassać osad (lub dolną warstwę 0,25 mL 
płynu). Przenieść osad nasienia do nowej probówki i ponownie zawiesić w 5 ml preparatu 
PureSperm Wash.
7. Wirować przez 10 minut z siłą 500 x g. Nie używać hamulca.
8. Ostrożnie odessać supernatant PureSperm Wash tak, aby ponad osadem pozostało jak 
najmniej cieczy. Jeśli nie widać żadnego osadu, pozostawić na dnie 0,25 mL płynu.
9. Ponownie zawiesić osad nasienia w odpowiedniej objętości pożywki, aby uzyskać 
pożądane stężenie plemników.
Próbka nasienia jest teraz gotowa do analizy lub użycia. 

Uzyskiwanie odpowiedniej siły g:
www.nidacon.com/rpm

Procedura swim-up
Zalecenia
Ponieważ preparat PureSperm Wash nie zawiera żadnych antybiotyków, zaleca się 
dodawanie antybiotyków w przypadku stosowania w preparatach do ART (np. penicylina, 
100 U/ml).
Przed użyciem należy pozostawić preparat PureSperm Wash w temperaturze pokojowej 
do zrównoważenia.

Odczynniki i sprzęt
• PureSperm Wash
• Jednorazowe jałowe probówki okrągłodenne do wirówek
• Jednorazowe jałowe probówki stożkowe do wirówek
• Jałowe pipety
• Cieplarka CO2
• Wirówka stołowa z wirnikiem wahadłowym 

Procedura swim-up
1. Za pomocą pipety z jałową końcówką przenieść 1 ml upłynnionego nasienia do jałowej 
okrągłodennej probówki do wirówki.
Unikać dotykania wewnętrznych ścianek probówki.
W przypadku zbyt dużej lepkości, przed przeniesieniem rozcieńczyć za pomocą preparatu 
PureSperm Buffer. IN
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